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November 30, 2012 Project Reference #13097

Ms. Jenna Soyer

Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources—RR/5
P.O. Box 7921

Madison, WI 53707

JEGEIUE
Mr. Andrew Boettcher

Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources \ﬂ ,DEC 6.~ Z}HZ
2300 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive U ( o\
Milwaukee, WI 563212 By_\_& N\

—

Subject: Phase Il Environmental Assessment Activities
Former D-F Inc.
2517 E. Norwich Avenue, St. Francis, Wisconsin

Dear Ms. Soyer and Mr. Boettcher:

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) has prepared this letter report to document and
discuss the Phase Il Environmental Assessment activities completed at the former D-F Inc.
and adjacent MidAmerica Steel Drum Company, Inc., (formerly Kitzinger Cooperage
Corporation) facility located at the southeast corner of Pennsylvania Avenue and Norwich
Avenue, St. Francis, Wisconsin. The Phase |l activities presented below and completed to
date were conducted as a part of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR)
US EPA Community Wide Brownfields Hazardous Assessment grant.

BACKGROUND

Sigma completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the D-F Inc. property
in April 2012 to determine the potential environmental concerns present at the site
considering the City of St. Francis's interest in returning this blighted property to productive
use. The Phase | ESA revealed evidence of the following recognized environmental
conditions (RECs) in connection with the site:

e The subject property was formerly utilized by Dittmore Freimuth/D.F. Corporation, a
manufacturer of electronic and metal components for defense industry contracts
from the late 1940’s through 1996. While in use by D.F. Corporation, cutting oils,
cooling fluids, solvents, degreasers and paint containing trichloroethene (TCE),
trichloroethane (TCA), methylene chloride, xylene, toluene and methyl ethyl ketone
(MET) were utilized and stored at the subject property in addition to a 200-gallon
above ground storage tank containing TCE. Site investigation activities conducted to
date and associated with the ERP case (02-47-097173) indicated that chlorinated
and petroleum-related soil and groundwater impacts are present at the subject
property. However, based on the location of the most contaminated area
(southwest corner of the subject property) it appears that the chlorinated impacts
may potentially be associated with an off-site source. As such, an off-site
exemption was requested from the WDNR in 2003. The WDNR could not grant the
off-site exemption due to insufficient information and requested that groundwater
samples be collected from the adjacent Kitzinger drum storage site. Offsite samples
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were not collected and the ERP case remains “open”™ at this time. Given the status
of the ERP case and the identified chlorinated and petroleum contamination, it
appears that the subject property has been impacted by the historical use of the
subject property and/or by the migration of off-site impacts.

o Fill material consisting of gravel, sand, silt, and clay with non-exempt material
including metallic slag, foundry sand, cinders, paint chips, and/or sludge was
encountered during the 1996 site investigation activities conducted by
Environmental Resource Management (ERM) in various areas of the subject property
(primarily the western parking lot) from ground surface to depths ranging from
approximately one foot to ten feet below ground surface (bgs). Given the non-
exempt fill material observed at the subject property, the historic filling activities
have impacted the subject property.

The following off-site REC was also identified during the course of the Phase | ESA:

e Historic and current property uses adjoining the subject property include used drum
storage by Kitzinger Cooperage Corporation to the south and an auto salvage yard
operated by St. Francis Auto Wreckers to the west/southwest across South
Pennsylvania Avenue. Given the potential for a release associated with the current
and historic property uses and the documented on-site impacts which appear to be
migrating from an off-site source (discussed above), the Kitzinger drum storage and
St. Francis Auto Wreckers property use may have impacted the subject property.

o The St. Francis Auto Wreckers property located west/southwest of the subject
property across South Pennsylvania Avenue was identified on the ERP database.
The ERP listing pertains to documented metal, PCBs, and chlorinated solvent
contamination to the soil and groundwater. The ERP listing remains open at this
time. Given the status and the close proximity, the St. Francis Auto Wreckers
property has the potential to impact the subject property.

Based on the results of the Phase | ESA, Sigma prepared a Phase Il Sampling and Analysis
Plan (SAP) to further assess the identified RECs. In July 2012 Sigma was granted approval
from the WDNR to proceed with the proposed Phase Il investigation activities under the
WDNR EPA Hazardous Assessment grant and on August 10, 2012 MidAmerica Steel Drum
Company, Inc. (MidAmerica) granted access to this adjacent property. The Phase Il
investigation activities, as proposed in the June 13, 2012 SAP were initiated at the D-F Inc
and MidAmerica properties in August 2012 and are described below.

SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

The approved scope of work included: existing well location, evaluation and development,
soil boring completion and soil sampling within the former DF-Inc. facility and soil boring
and soil sampling and groundwater monitoring well and piezometer installation and
groundwater sampling on the adjacent MidAmerica property.

Between the dates of September 17, 2012 and October 2, 2012, Sigma completed two
soil borings within the footprint of the former D-F Inc. manufacturing building, and two soil
borings, two ch. NR 141 compliant groundwater monitoring wells. and one piezometer at
the northwest corner of the adjoining MidAmerica property. On October 8, 2012, the
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existing D-F Inc. groundwater monitoring wells were located and their condition was
evaluated and the pre-existing well network, two new wells and the installed piezometer
were developed to ensure a good hydraulic connection within the saturated materials. The
well development forms are included in Appendix A. Groundwater sampling included the
pre-existing wells and the new wells and piezometer. The groundwater samples collected
on October 15, 2012 were submitted for volatile organic compound (VOC) analysis.

Details of the investigation activities are presented as follows:

Soil Boring Completion
The specific soil boring locations are detailed below and presented on Figure 1:

* Geoprobe soil borings SGP-1 and SGP-2, and hollow stem auger soil borings
completed as monitoring wells SMW-3 and SMW-4 and piezometer SPM-4 were
positioned on the adjacent MidAmerica property just south of D-F-Inc. monitoring
well MW-2;

¢ Geoprobe soil borings SGP-5 and SGP-6 were completed within the limits of the
former D-F Inc. manufacturing facility.

The Geoprobe soil borings were advanced to 15 to 16 bgs. The groundwater monitoring
well borings were advanced to a depth of 20 feet bgs and the piezometer boring was
advanced to a depth of 35 feet bgs.

During soil boring advancement, soil samples were collected on a continuous basis and
described on the basis of color, texture, grain size, and plasticity, and classified in
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Soil samples were
screened in the field using a photoionization detector (PID) calibrated for direct response to
isobutylene in air. The soil descriptions and field screening results were recorded on the
soil boring logs provided in Appendix B.

Soil samples (two soil samples from each soil boring) were containerized and submitted for
laboratory analysis. The soil samples collected for laboratory analysis were submitted for
VOC analysis by EPA Method 8260.

Following the Geoprobe soil boring advancement and associated soil sample collection, soil
borings SGP-1, SGP-2, SGP-5 and GP-6 were abandoned in accordance with Wisconsin
Administrative Code Chapter NR 141. The borehole abandonment forms are included as
Appendix C.

Soil boring advancement, soil sample collection, and borehole abandonment activities were
conducted in accordance with the October 2010 EPA approved Quality Assurance Project
Plan (QAPP) and subsequent updates.

Groundwater Monitoring Well and Piezometer Installations

Two hollow stem auger monitoring wells and one double-cased piezometer were advanced
and completed at the MidAmerica property on September 17 and 19, 2012. The
monitoring wells were completed to assess the potential groundwater impacts beneath the
northwest corner of the MidAmerica property, just north of D-F Inc. monitoring well MW-2.
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The monitoring wells were screened across the interpreted water table interval (8 to 18
feet bgs). The monitoring well construction form is included in Appendix C.

The 2-inch diameter piezometer was constructed within a 6-inch diameter grouted steel
casing extending from the ground surface to a depth of 22 feet bgs. The 5-foot piezometer
screen was set at a depth of 30 to 35 feet bgs.

The newly installed monitoring wells were developed on October 8, 2012 and sampled on
October 15, 2012 in accordance with the QAPP. The collected groundwater samples were
submitted for VOC analysis. The monitoring well development forms are included in
Appendix C. Groundwater generated during the well development and sampling activities
remains on-site pending proper disposal.

Existing Monitoring Well Network Evaluation and Development

The D-F Inc. site monitoring well network was evaluated on October 15, 2012 to: 1)
locate existing motoring wells; 2) evaluate the viability and integrity of the existing wells;
and 3) develop the viable wells in accordance with ch. NR 141 prior to completing
groundwater sampling. The monitoring well development forms are included in Appendix
A.

Survey

The completed soil borings, newly installed motoring wells, existing (and located)
monitoring wells and the piezometer were surveyed to the State plane coordinate system
and mean sea level per the QAPP.

SITE INVESTIGAITON RESULTS
The following summarizes the results of the site investigation activities.

Geology
The soil profile beneath the former manufacturing building at the D-F Inc. site consists of

sand fill to a depth of approximately 3 to 4.5 feet bgs below which are interbedded units
of silt, silty clay and fine to course sand units ranging in thickness from 1 to 3 feet.

The soil profile on the MidAmerica property consists of 6 to 7 feet of non-native fill
materials including wood (some charred) debris, red and black sand, white and red gravel
mixed with silt. Interbedded units of silt and fine sand units and a course sandy gravel at
approximately 22 to 34 feet bgs were present below the fill material.

The soil beneath the former D-F Inc. building did not show obvious signs of impacts, either
through visual {staining), olfactory or PID screening. The soil samples recovered at depths
between 2 and 35 feet bgs from the soil borings completed on the MidAmerica property
were noted to have elevated PID readings, a strong odor and at some locations a visual
sheen. The soil boring descriptions are presented on the soil boring logs inciuded in
Appendix B.

Hydrogeology
Groundwater is present at the D-F Inc. and adjacent MidAmerica property at elevations

ranging from 646.60 to 663.44 mean sea level (msl}). The groundwater elevations are
presented in Table 1. The groundwater flow direction based on the October 15, 2012
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measuring event is generally to the north with an easterly component in the northeast area
of the D-F Inc. site. The groundwater contours are presented in Figure 2.

Based on the groundwater level measurements the average horizontal gradient is calculated
at 0.035 ft/ft across the site with a vertical downward gradient at monitoring well SMW-4
and piezometer SPW-4 of 0.8 ft/ft.

Soil Quality Results

Soil quality results generated during the site investigation indicated the presence of select
low level impacts within the soil samples collected beneath the former D-F Inc.
manufacturing building while much higher concentrations of both petroleum and
chlorinated-related VOC impacts were present within the soil samples collected from the
adjacent MidAmerica property. The following is a summary of the laboratory results
completed to date. The soil quality results are presented on Table 1. The soil laboratory
reports dated September 29, 2012 and October 12, 2012 are included as Appendix D.

D-F Inc Property Soil Samples — Detectable concentrations of only petroleum-related
VOCs were reported within the soil samples collected from SGP-5 and SGP-6. The
detected constituents, with the exception of ethylbenzene, toluene and total xylene at
SGP-5 were present at concentrations flagged by the laboratory as present at
concentrations between the Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation. None of
the constituents detected within the soil samples were present at concentrations
greater than the published ch. NR 720 generic residual contaminant levels (RCLs).

MidAmerica Property Soil Samples — Elevated concentrations of both petroleum and
chlorinated-related VOCs were reported within the soil samples collected from the
adjacent MidAmerica property. The soil samples collected at the observed saturated/
unsaturated interface were observed to contain obvious impacts based on odor and
visible sheen. The analytical results indicated the presence of several constituents at
concentrations greater than the published ch. NR 720 generic residual contaminant
levels (RCLs).

Specifically, concentrations of 1,1-dichlorethene (1,1-DCE) ranging from 3,300 ug/kg
to 264,000 ug/kg, ethylbenzene ranging from 17,100 ug/kg to 106,000 ug/kg,
tetrachloroethene (PCE) ranging from 2,500 ug/kg to 390,000 ug/kg, toluene ranging
from 11,700 ug/kg to 126,000 ug/kg, 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA)} ranging from
2,150 ug/kg to 305,000 ug/kg, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (1,2,4-TMB) ranging from
49,000 ug/kg to 112,000 ug/kg, 1,3,5-trimethylebenzene {1,3,5-TMB} ranging from
7,200 to 34,000 ug/kg and total xylene ranging from 80,200 ug/kg to 269,000 ug/kg
were detected within each of the soil samples collected from the MidAmerica property.
Additional constituents including: 1,2-dichioroethane (1,2-DCA) at 2,220 ug/kg (at
SMW-3), 1,1-dichlorethene (1,1-DCE) at 4,400 ug/kg and 11,900 ug/kg (SGP-2 and
SMW-3, respectively), 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 2,900 ug/kg (SMW-3},
trichloroethene (TCE) at 3,300 ug/kg, 330,000 ug/kg and 3,400 ug/kg (SGP-1, SMW-3
and SMW-4, respectively), and vinyl chloride (VC) at 2,590 ug/kg and 11,300 ug/kg
{(SMW-3 and SGP-2, respectively) were detected within select soil samples at
concentrations greater than their published ch. NR 720 generic RCLs.

I\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\13097 - D F Inc\Phase Il\Phaselirpt.doc




Former D-F Inc.
November 30, 2012
Page 6

Existing Monitoring Well Network Assessment and Development

The existing D-F Inc. groundwater monitoring well network established in the early 2000s
and last sampled in 2003 was assessed to determine their location and viability/integrity
for groundwater sampling. On October 8, 2012, monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7, MW-14 and MW-15 were located and determined to be viable for sampling
activities. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-12 and MW-13, located across S. Pennsylvania
Avenue as indicated on previous site figures were not accessible due to a locked fence.
The located monitoring wells were developed in accordance with ch. NR 141. The
monitoring well development forms are included in Appendix A.

Groundwater Quality Results

One round of groundwater samples were collected from the viable monitoring well network
on October 15, 2012. Review of the sampling and analytical resuilts indicates that free
floating product was present within groundwater monitoring wells MW-7 (0.04 feet
thickness}) and MW-15 {0.07 feet thickness) and that petroleum and chlorinated-related
VOCs were detected within the groundwater samples collected from select on and off-site
monitoring wells and piezometer at concentrations greater than ch. NR 140 enforcement
standards (ESs).

Petroleum VOCs - In addition to the free phase product at monitoring wells MW-7 and
MW-15, groundwater with petroleum related impacts greater than ch. NR 140 ESs
and/or preventative action limits (PALs) were detected at each of the monitoring wells
except MW-2. More specifically, detected concentrations of benzene ranged from 0.91
ug/l {MW-3) to 5.8 ug/l (SMW-4), ethylbenzene ranged from 199 ug/l (SMW-3) to 950
ug/l (SMW-4), naphthalene ranged from 135 ug/l (SMW-4), toluene ranged from 320
ug/l (SMW-4} 19,000 ug/l {SPM-4), total trimethylbenzenes ranged from 333 ug/l
(SMW-4) to 440 ug/l (SMW-3), and total xylenes ranged from 1,380 ug/i (SMW-4) to
8,800 ug/l (SPM-4}.

Chlorinated VOCs - Concentrations of select chlorinated VOCs greater than their
respective ch. NR 140 ESs were reported within each of the groundwater samples
collected from the site. Specifically, detected concentrations of chloroethane at 400
ug/l (MW-6), 1,2-DCA ranged from 0.55 ug/l (MW-3} to 320 ug/l (SMW-3}, 1,1-DCA
ranged from 116 ug/l (SMW-4) to 12,800 ug/l {(SPM-4), cis-1,2-DCE ranged from 21.6
ug/l (MW-8) to 283,000 ug/l {(SPM-4), PCE 820 ug/l (SMW-3), 1,1,1-trichlroethane
(1,1,1-TCA) ranged from 77 ug/l {SMW-4) to 96,000 ug/l (SPM-4), TCE ranged from 3
ug/t (MW-8) to 26,000 ug/l (SPM-4) and vinyl chloride ranged from 1.27 ug/l (MW-1) to
12,600 ug/l (SPM-4}.

The groundwater quality results are presented on Table 3. The groundwater laboratory
report is included as Appendix E.

CONCLUSIONS
Based on the data collected during the recent Phase |l site investigation activities

conducted at the site, the following conclusions are presented:

* The soil profile at the former D-F Inc. site consists of interbedded units of silt, silty
clay and fine to course seams.
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e The soil profile at the adjacent MidAmerica property consists of approximately 6 feet
of fill consisting of wood debris (some charred), silt, and varying amounts of white,
red and black sands and gravels. Interbedded units of silty and fine to course sand
and gravel units were present below the fill.

» Shallow groundwater is present within the site groundwater monitoring wells at
elevations ranging from 646.60 to 663.44 msl. The groundwater flow direction is
generally to the north with an easterly component within the northeast portion of the
D-F Inc. site. The calculated average horizontal gradient is 0.035 ft/ft.

* Low level concentrations (less than State standards) of select petroleum VOCs were
detected within soil samples collected from soil borings completed within the
footprint of the former D-F Inc. manufacturing building.

o More elevated concentrations of petroleum and chlorinated-related VOCs were
detected within the soil samples collected from the adjacent MidAmerica property.
Several of the detected concentrations were greater than State Standards.

» Free phase petroleum-related product was observed and measured within monitoring
wells MW-7 and MW-15,

e Concentrations of both petroleum and/or chlorinated VOCs were detected within
each of the project groundwater monitoring wells and piezometer at concentrations
greater than their respective ch. NR 140 ESs.

¢ Based on soil and groundwater quality laboratory data coliected from both the D-F
Inc and MidAmerica properties, similar constituents of concern were detected on
both properties while the highest concentrations were generally detected on the
MidAmerica property.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Sigma’s review of soil and groundwater quality data identified petroleum and chlorinated
related VOC compounds in the soil and groundwater collected from the former D-F Inc. site
and adjacent MidAmerica property. Additional soil assessment activities are recommended
to further evaluate the degree, extent and potential source of the identified impacts.

Iif you have any questions or need additional assistance, please call us at {414) 643-4200.

Sincerely,
THE SIGMA GROUP

Kristin Kurzka, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Enclosure
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF STATIC GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Former D-F incorporated Property

St. Francis, Wisconsin
Project Reference # 13097

feet MSL = feet above Mean Sea Level
feet from TOC = feet below top of casing
feet bgs = feet below ground surface

. Well Screen
Monitoring Well Ground S_urface Top of Qasmg Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundvyater Interval
Identification Date Elevation Elevation (feet from TOC) Groundwater Elevation (feet bgs)
(feet MSL) (feet MSL) (feet bgs) (feet MSL) (feet MSL)
SMW-3 10/15/12 668.98 668.32 4.88 5.54 663.44 8-18
660.98 - 650.98
SMW-4 10/15/12 667.78 667.24 6.75 7.29 660.49 8-18
659.78 - 649.78
SPM-4 10/15/12 667.72 667.60 15.70 15.83 651.90 25-35
642.72 - 632,72
MW-1 10/15/12 657.10 659.23 5.85 3.73 653.38
MW-2 10/15/12 666.17 665.55 6.50 7.12 659.05
MW-3 10/15/12 659.30 658.87 7.00 7.43 651.87
MW-4 10/15/12 658.47 660.75 6.85 4.57 653.90
MW-5 10/15/12 662.64 662.16 9.31 9.79 652.85
MW-6 10/15/12 663.83 663.61 10.50 10.72 653.11
MW-7 10/15/12 659.10 658.97 3.92 (free product at 3.88) 4.05 655.05
0.04
MW-8 10/15/12 659.76 663.40 5.93 2.30 657.47
MW-9 10/15/12 656.94 659.17 12.57 10.34 646.60
MW-11 10/15/12 well not found
MW-12 10/15/12 well not found
MW-13 10/15/12 well not found
MW-14 10/15/12 667.23 666.76 14.76 15.23 652.00
MW-15 10/15/12 665.60 665.00 11.70 (free product at 11.63), 12.30 653.30
0.07
Notes:

11/30/2012
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Former D-F Incorporated Property
St. Francis, Wisconsin

[SoT Boring Tdentiication: If Psnc)_;j%l?ieﬁ = #122;9;-2 SMW-3 SMW-4 SGP-5 SGP-6
Sample Depth (fh): Il 9-10 7.5-10 9-10 310 35-65 3.6
barametor Uit N%R77220(?1g NR 746 Collection Date
(1) RCL Tagﬁiz :f%; 2 09/17/12 09/17/12 09/17/12 09/17/12 10/02/12 10/02/12
[Iienzene pg/kg 55 8,500 1,100 <890 <890 <890 <890 <8.9 <8.9
[Bromobenzene ug/kg NS NS NS <1400 <1400 <1400 <1400 <14 <14
[Bromodichloromethane wakg || 0.24 8% NS NS <1200 <1200 <1200 <1200 <12 <12
[Bromoform ugkg || 45" NS NS <2000 <2000 <2000 <2000 <20 <20
ILmrt-Butylbenzene Hg/kg NS NS NS <5400 <5400 <5400 <5400 <54 <54
|sec—Butbeenzene ug/kg NS NS NS <5100 10400 * <5100 6800 * <51 <51
[lh-Butyibenzene nakg NS NS NS 6600 * 19900 8000 * 13900 <48 <48
l[Carbon tetrachloride ugkg | s50°% NS NS <1200 <1200 <1200 <1200 <12 <12
l[chiorobenzene wakg || 150" | Ns | ns <940 <940 <940’ <940 <9.4 <9.4
|[chioroethane nalkg NS NS NS <14200 <14200 <14200 <14200 <142 <142
l[Chioroform ugkg [ 39V NS NS <4600 <4600 <4600 <4600 <46 <46
Chloromethane ug/kg 2.7°%W NS NS <20700 <20700 <20700 <20700 <207 <207
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg || 2700 &V NS NS <8400 <8400 <8400 <8400 <84 <84
4-Chlorotoluene pg/kg || 2700 €W NS NS <7600 <7600 <7600 <7600 <78 <76
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane uglkg 24 W NS NS <7700 <7700 <7700 <7700 <77 <77
Dibromochloromethane pg/kg 760 °¢ NS NS <850 <950 <950 <950 <9.5 <9.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene pg/kg 110 &V NS NS <5200 <5200 <5200 <5200 <52 <52
1,3-Dichlorobenzene pg’kg NS NS NS <5300 <5300 <5300 <5300 <563 <53
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Hg/kg 1800 W NS NS <5100 <5100 <5100 <5100 <51 <51
Dichlorodifluoromethane Hg/kg 21972 W NS NS <1200 <1200 <1200 <1200 <12 <12
1,2-Dichloroethane ua/kg 4.9 600 540 <1300 <1300 (1,2,3) 2220° <1300 <13 <13
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 2900 &V NS NS <1100 (1) 4400 (1) 11900 <1100 <11 <11
1,1-Dichloroethene pg/kg 5.0 %W NS NS <2200 <2200 (4) 2900’ <2200 <22 <22
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 55 GW NS NS (t) 17400 (1) 116000 (1) 264000 (1) 3300 <14 258"
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Hglkg 98 &V NS NS <2200 <2200 <2200 <2200 <22 <22
1,2-Dichloropropane Ha/kg 1.9 W NS NS <1100 <1100 <1100 <1100 <11 <11
2,2-Dichloropropane pg/kg NS NS NS <3300 <3300 <3300 <3300 <33 <33
1,3-Dichloropropane Ha/kg 640 W NS NS <1100 <1100 <1100 <1100 <11 <11
Di-isopropyl ether pa/kg NS NS NS <4700 <4700 <4700 <4700 <47 <47
i'I:DDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) Mg/kg |i 0.033 %% NS NS <1700 <1700 <1700 1700 <17 <17
"Ehylbenzene ug/kg 2,900 4,600 NS (1,2) 171007 | (1,2) 106000 | (1,2) 55000 (4,2) 21300 205 <55
[Hexachiorobutadiene pokg || 120 %W NS NS <9500 <9500 <9500 <9500 <95 <95
[[sopropylbenzene Hglkg NS NS NS <5300 9600 <5300 <5300 <53 <53
llo-Isopropytoluene nalkg NS NS NS <4500 115007 <4500 5300 <45 <45
[[Methylene chioride uakg || 166" NS NS <11900 <11900 <11900 <11900 <119 <119
[[Methyl-tert-butyl-ether ugkg [|6270000°¢| NS NS <1200 <1200 <1200 <1200 <12 <12
"Naphthalene ug/kg 427 W 2,700 NS <10700 (i,2) 14700° | (1,2)11100° | (4,2) 16000 " <107 <107
n-Propylbenzene uglkg NS NS NS <5300 18800 8100° 10400 * <53 <53
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Ma/kg 0.1V NS NS <2000 <2000 <2000 <2000 <20 <20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane pg/kg 7.4V NS NS <4100 <4100 <4100 <4100 <41 <41
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 41" NS NS (1) 2500 (1) 4200"° (1) 390000 (1) 4200"° <24 <24
Toluene ug/kg 1,500 38,000 NS (1) 30400 (1,2) 126000 (1,2) 70000 (1) 11700° 189 <50
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 540 W NS NS <7400 <7400 <7400 <7400 <74 <74
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene pg/kg NS NS NS <12900 <12900 <12900 <12900 <129 <129
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ughkg || 280 %W NS NS (1) 62000 (1) 3400’ (%) 305000 (1) 2150’ <11 <11
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 118w NS NS <1600 <1600 <1600 <1600 <16 <16
Trichloroethene pa’kg 37 NS NS (1) 3300"° <1700 (%) 330000 (1) 3400"° <17 <17
Trichlorofluoromethane Hg/kg 29000 &V NS NS <4300 <4300 <4300 <4300 <43 <43
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg i| 28000 €V | 83,000 NS (1) 29400 (%,2) 112000 (1) 59000 (1) 49000 182 <80
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg || 13000¢% | 11,000 [ NS 7200° (1,2) 34000 (1,2) 16000 | (1,2) 14300 " 70" <48
\inyi chlaride vg/kg 0,13 W NS NS <1600 (i) 11300 (4) 2590 7 <1600 <16 <16
Total Xylenes ug/kg 4,100 42,000 NS (1,2) 80200 | (,2) 415000 | (1,2) 269000 | (1,%) 91900 1170 <86
[Notes:
J = analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation
pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram (equivalent to parts per billion)
NA = Not Analyzed NS = No Standard
NR 720 RCL = DNR, Chapter NR 720, Generic Residual Contaminat Levels Based on Protection of Groundwater Quality.
NR 746 Table 1 = DNR, Chapter NR 746, Table 1 soil screening level: Indicators of Residual Petroleum Products in Scil Pores.
NR 746 Table 2 = DNR, Chapter NR 746, Table 2: Protection of Human Health from Direct Contact with Contaminated Soil.
NR 720.19 RCL = RCLs calculated in accordance with Ch. NR 720.19 and WDNR document PUB-RR-682 and present in EPA approved QAPP (October 2010). Most
strigent pathway (groundwater [GW] or direct contact [DC]) presented when state standards are not available.
Exceedances: BOLD = detected compound
N = tration ex ds suggested NR 720 Generic RCLs for YOO Compounds In Soll
{2} = poncentration exceeds suggested NR 746 indicators of Resldual Fetrolewn Product In Soll Pores Q“i“mm@ 13
[pia w aopeenirntion exseeds suggeotad NI P48 Proteotinn of 7 Dirend Sontaet with

I:\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\13097 - D F Inc\Data\13097_SOIL
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Former D-F Incorporated Property
St. Francis, Wisconsin
Project Reference # 13097
[Monitoring Well Identification: SMW-3 | SMW-4_ | SPM-4 [ mw1 MW-2 [ MW3 | MW4 | MW5 | MW6 | MW7 | MW-8 T MW-9 | MW-41 | MWA2 | MW-13 | MW-14 | MW-15
parameter Unit [ NR 140 Collection Date
ES PaL 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15/12 10/15M2 1 10/15(2 1 _10/15/2 [ 10/15/12 [ 10/15/42 | 10/16/12 10/15/12 10/15/12

Benzene ug/L 5.0 0.5 <250 (1,2) 5.8° <2500 <0.5 <1000 (2) 0,917 (2)2.22 | (2) 1.96 [(1,2) 5.4 <25 <0.5 <50
"Bromobenzene ug/L NS NS <370 <74 <3700 <0.74 <1480 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 <74 <3.7 <0.74 <74
"Bromodich!oromethane g/l 0.6 0.086 <340 <6.8 <3400 <0.68 <1360 <0.68 <0.68 <0.68 <6.8 <34 <0.68 <68
"Bromoform Hg/L 4.4 0.44 <215 <43 <2150 <0.43 <860 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <4.3 <2.16 <0.43 <43

tert-Butylbenzene ug/L NS NS <355 <71 <3550 <0.71 <1420 1.48° <0.71 <0.71 <7.1 <3.55 <0.71 <71

sec-Butylbenzene Hg/L NS NS <500 <10 <5000 <1 <2000 <1 <1 <1 <10 16.9 <1 <100

n-Butylbenzene Hg/L NS NS <450 179’ <4500 <0.9 <1800 <0.9 <0.9 <0.9 <9 57" <0.9 <90

Carbon Tetrachloride Hg/l 5.0 0.5 <235 <4.7 <2350 <0.47 <840 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <4.7 <2.35 <0.47 <47

Chiorobenzene Hg/l 100 10 <255 <56.1 <2550 <0.51 <1020 <0.51 2.8 <0.51 <5.1 <2.35 <0.51 <51

Chloroethane pg/l 400 80 <700 48 <7000 <14 <2800 2,93 27 <1.4 (1,2) 400 9.87 <14 <140

Chloroform pg/L 6.0 06 <245 <4.9 <2450 <0.49 <980 <0.49 <0.49 <0.49 <49 <2.45 <0.49 <49

Chloromethane Hg/L 30 3.0 <950 <19 <9500 <1.9 <3800 <1.9 <1.9 <1.9 <19 <95 <18 <190

2-Chlorotoluene ug/l NS NS <350 <7 <3500 <0.7 <1400 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <7 <35 <0.7 <70
4-Chiorotoluene Hg/l NS NS <220 <4.4 <2200 <0.44 <880 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <4.4 <2.2 <0.44 <44

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane Hg/L 0.2 0.02 <1400 <28 <14000 <2.8 <5600 <2.8 <2.8 <28 <28 <14 <2.8 <280
Dibromochioromethane ugit 60 6.0 <275 <5.5 <2750 <0.55 <1100 <0.55 <0.55 <0.55 <5.5 <2.75 <0.55 <55

1,4-Dichlorobenzene Mo/l 75 15 <490 <9.8 <4900 <0.98 <1960 <0.98 <0.98 <0.98 <9.8 <49 <0.98 <98

1,3-Dichlorobenzene Hg/L 600 120 <435 <8.7 <4350 <0.87 <1740 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <8.7 <4.35 <0.87 <87

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 600 60 <380 <7.6 <3800 <0.76 <1520 <0.76 <0.76 <0.76 <76 <3.8 <0.76 <76

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 1,000 200 <800 <18 <9000 <1.8 <3600 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <18 <9 <1.8 <180

1,2-Dichloroethane g/l 5.0 05 | (1,2) 3207 | (1,2) 30.1 <2500 (4,2) 9.3 <1000 (2) 0.55 7| (2) 2.31 | (2) 0.92" <5 <25 <0.5 <50

1,1-Dichloroethane po/L 850 85 | (1,%) 1840 | (2) 116 |(1,2) 12800° <098 | (1,2)4500°| 259° 141 35 <98 67 <0.98 <98

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 7.0 0.7 <300 <6 <3000 <0.6 <1200 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <6 = <3 <0.6 § § 5 <60 -
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene pg/L 70 70 |[(4,2) 31100| (4,2) 640 (1,2) 283000 <074 [(1,2) 120000 6.4 175° | (2307 | <14 2 (2)21.6| <074 g g g <74 &
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Hg/L 100 20 <395 16.6 7 <3950 <0.79 <1580 <0.79 <0.79 <0.78 <79 § <3.95 <0.79 %’ % % <79 &)%

1,2-Dichloropropane Ha/l. 5.0 0.5 <200 <4 <2000 <0.4 <800 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <4 g <2 <0.4 2 2 2 <40 g
2,2-Dichloropropane ua/L NS NS <950 <19 <9500 <19 <3800 <1.9 <1.9 <1.9 <18 % <85 <1.9 2 - 5 <180 1.‘:

1,3-Dichloropropane pg/L NS NS <355 <71 <3550 <0.71 <1420 <0.71 <0.71 <0.71 <71 3 <3.55 <0.71 § § § <71 .§
Di-isopropyl ether ugiL NS NS <345 <6.9 <3450 <0.69 <1380 <0.69 <0.69 <0.69 <6.9 & <3.45 <0.69 % ‘g % <69 &
|IEDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) gl 0.05 0.005 <315 <6.3 <3150 <0.63 <1260 <0.63 <0.63 <0.63 <6.3 8 <3.15 <0.63 z = z <63 E_’
(IEthyibenzene pg/l || 700 140 |l (4,2) 9507 | (2) 199 <3900 <0.78 <1560 <0.78 <0.78 <0.78 <7.8 * <39 <0.78 2 2 = <78
"Hexachlorobu(adiene pg/L NS NS <1100 <22 <11000 <2.2 <4400 <2.2 <22 <2.2 <22 <11 <22 <220
(lisopropylbenzene wgll | NS NS <460 15.2° <4600 <0.92 <1840 1.44° 0.95° <0.92 <9.2 18° | <082 <82
"p—lsopropyl(o!uene Hg/L NS NS <460 12.8°7 <4600 <0.92 <1840 <0.82 <0.92 <0.92 <8.2 <48 <0.82 <92
“Methylene Chloride po/l 5.0 0.5 <550 <11 <5500 <1.1 <2200 <1.1 <i.1 <11 <t1 <55 <1.1 <110
|IMethyl Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) gL 60 12 <400 <8 <4000 <0.8 <1600 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <8 <4 <08 <80
Naphthalene pg/t 100 10 <1050 (1,2) 135 <10500 <2.1 <4200 <21 <2.1 <2.1 <21 <10.5 <2.1 <210
n-Propylbenzene pg/L NS NS <295 22.7 <2950 <0.59 <1180 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <5.9 9.4° <0.59 <59
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/t 0.2 0.02 <265 <53 <2650 <0.53 <1060 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <53 <2.65 <0.53 <53
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane po/t 70 7.0 <500 <10 <5000 <1 <2000 <1 <1 <1 <10 <5 <1 <100
Tetrachloroethene pg/it 5.0 0.5 (4,2) 820 <4.4 <2200 <0.44 <880 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <4.4 <2.2 <0.44 <44

Toluene Ha/L 800 160 || (4,2) 2500 | (2) 320 | (4,2) 19000 | <053 [ (4,2)1740°| <053 <0.53 <0.53 <53 <2.65 <0.53 <53
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene po/L 70 14 <750 <15 <7500 <1.5 <3000 <1.5 <15 <1.5 <15 <75 <1.5 <150
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene Hg/L NS NS <650 <13 <6500 <1.3 <2600 <13 <13 <13 <13 <6.5 <13 <130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane pg/L 200 40 || (4,2) 6700 | (2)77 | (1,2)96000| <0.85 | (%,2)17900| <085 1.28° 3.3 <8.5 <4.26 <0.85 <85
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/l. 5.0 0.5 <235 <4.7 <2350 <0.47 <940 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <47 <2.35 <0.47 <47
Trichloroethene (TCE) pg/L 50 0.5 || (,2) 1600 | (4,2) 36 | (1,2) 26000 | <047 | (4,2)1820°| <047 | (1,2)6.5| (1,2) 35 <47 (2)3°% | <047 (1,2) 102 ¢
Trichiorofluoromethane ug/L 3,490 698 <850 <17 <8500 <17 <3400 <17 <1.7 <17 <17 <8.5 <17 <170
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L i b 4407 257 <4000 <0.8 <1600 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 13.97 <4 <0.8 <80
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene yg/L h > <370 76 <3700 <0.74 <1480 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 <7.4 <3.7 <0.74 <74

Total Trimethylbenzenes Hg/l 480 96 (4,2) 440 1 (2) 333 <4000 <0.8 <1600 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 13.9° <4 <0.8 <80

Vinyl Chloride ug/L 0.2 0.02 || (4,2) 9700 | (1,2) 122 (4,2) 12600 |(%,2) 1.27| (,2) 1820 | (1,%) 35 | (%,2) 2.73{(1,2) 17.5|(1,2) 2.2 7 (1,2) 160 <0.18 <18

Xylenes (totaf) pgll || 2,000 | 400 || (%,%2) 4790 | (2) 1380 | (1,5)8800° | <i.1 <2200 <11 <11 <11 92 <5.5 <11 <110

[Notes:

J = analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation
pg/L = micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per biliion)
NA = Not Analyzed NS =No Standard
NR 140 ES = Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 140 Enforcement Standard
NR 140 PAL = Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 140 Preventive Action Limit
Exceedances: BOLD = detected compound
{5} = concentrution exceeds Chapter HE 140 BS

11/30/2012 Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. I\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\13087 - D F Inc\Data\13097_GW




TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER BIOCHEMICAL RESULTS
Former D-F Iincorporated Property
St. Francis, Wisconsin
Project Reference # 13097

Monitoring Well Identification: sMw-3 | smw4 | sPm4 | mwa | mw2 | MW3 | MW-4 | MWS | MW6 | MW7 | MW-8 | MW-9 | MW-11 | MW-12 | MW-13 | MW-14 | MWw-15
Field Parameters Unit Collection Date
1onsr12 | 1orsi2 | 1omsm2 | o152 | tonsr2 | tonsnz | 1oisM2 | 1omsM2 | 1orsn2 | 101812 | tonsm2 | 10M5M2 | 1ons12 | 10M5M2 | o152 | 10M5M2 | 10/1512
. g
"Dnssolved Oxygen mall | 060 0.90 0.70 1.00 0.90 0.50 1.20 1.20 0.90 B 0.90 1.30 2 £ 2 not I
2 [9) w [77] enough @
= S 2 2 not =
Redox mv -93 -80 -78 -20 -71 -113 -155 76 -115 = -100 -22 z z =z =
< . ' ' enough S
= 24 =3 T8 not =
' © 5] @ '
||PH S.u. 6.8 7.3 6.7 7.0 6.8 7.0 7.8 7.3 7.2 3 6.9 6.9 E & 38 38 enough 3
B < o< =< not B
Ferrous Fe <] B B B <]
mg/L 20 1.6 5.0 238 4.0 4.0 46 0.0 3.8 2 4.6 0.0 2 2 2 enough g
Temperature °c 12,0 11.9 10.5 14.6 13.5 19.0 15.0 6.5 15.7 8 12.7 13.3 2 2 g not 8
. . . K . . X . . 2 . . enough 2
[Notes:

mg/l = milligrams per liter
mV = millivolts
S.U. = standard pH unit
Degree C = Degree Celsius
NA = Not Analyzed

11/30/2012

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.
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APPENDIX A

Monitoring Well Construction and Development Forms




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Rcsouroes

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-1138 Rev.7-98

Waste Management [ ]

Remediation/Redevelopment[ ] Other[J__ =~

Fagility/Project Name
Folgtiay

County NM ‘ \wmhee_

Well Name m W ___I

Pacility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code

Wis, Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number

1. Can this well be purged dry? B Yes 0O No
2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed B 41
surged with bailer and pumped a 61
surged with block and bailed 0 42
surged with block and pumped 0O 62
surged with block, bailed and pumped  [3 70
compressed air o 20
bailed only o 10
pumped only 0o st
pumped slowly a s0
Other 0o by
3. Time spent developing well - m__:_Z_ _0_ min.
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — L9 B fe.
5. Inside diameter of well L, 9 . in,
6. Yolume of water in filter pack and well
casing 1A TS ga
7. Volume of water removed from well ___z . 9 gal
8. Volume of water added (if any) _A/_o LY f gal,
9, Source of water added NOV\ <
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0 Yes @ No

(If yes, attach results)

Before Development  After Development

11. Depth to Water
(from top of a

well casing)
Date _I_ O /30 I /O /05 ,aO 12
mmddyyyymmddyyyy
] am. [ am.
Time o 2 20 @pm. _H:2°gom
12. Sediment in well _ 0.0 inches _ 2.2 inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear B 10 Clear g 20
Turbid O 15 Turbid I 25
(Describe) (Describe)
eddn \1 foy CAesar

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14. Total suspended __ _ _ __, __ mgh __ .. mg/l
solids
1s.coo  _ . mgl __ . _ mgh

18, Well developed by: Nams (Grs, Insi) and Flrm
Daowi o Last Name: DO\l \e)/

First Name:

Firm:

Slama V. ,
d

17. Additional comments on development:

|t =
Cleac

O mwn: \W*@‘U‘L\S

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

gﬁe_ ;‘a;;e. of my knowledge,

Faollity/Rirm: Signature: C%_/QAM/\
Street: Print Name: Da() \ 8 DOA\(’ A
City/State/Zip: Firm: ’ S*\ 6Ma_ EV\\]"'

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a fist of county codes and well type codes.




MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

State of Wisconsin
Depastment of Natural Rc:oume: Form 4400-1138 Rev.7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management[_|
Remediation/Redovelopment[ | Other{ ™)
Eacility/Project Name County Name Well Nome
~ ) ) R
ocmes [DF Milwoubee VY-
Pacility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well 1D Number
1. Cn this well be purged dry? B Yes O No Before Development  After Development

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

Doopoogooos

30 min.

_13Tx

3. Time spent developing well
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng)
5. Inside diamezer of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing

_

__A2

Mone gol.
None

7. Volume of water removed from well gal.
8. Volume of water added (if any)

9. Source of water added

10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes B No

(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

(from top of 19.23& _____I;) 70 ¢
well casing) T
Date w10 /08,3012 JO 08 R0 12
mmdd yyyy mmdd yyyy
a.m.
Time [ .__.Z__:;..Q_g pm. __3_. z‘ig ;Tn
12. Sediment in well _ ©O.6 inches _ O, O inches
bottom
13, Water clarity Clear 10 Clear & 20
Turbid 15 Turbidd 25
ibe)
..)/lﬁt!‘ ‘*M‘O C!e'ﬂ’

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14.Totalsuspended __ _ ., _ mgl __ mg/l
solids
15.COD e mg/l . _mgll

16. Well developed by Narme (first, last) and Firm
v © Last Name: Dou\c)/

First Name:

Firm:

Slama  Fov. x
o

17. Additionial comments on development:

[s1= [ 5 ads ) l .
O M. adervad

3,020-28 o

Tnd 2025 gat
Name and Address of Facility Lontac( [Owner/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

gl::;e_ i{?t;c' of my kiowledgg,

Facility/Finn: Signature: M
Street: Print Narne: D()U A\ g .DOL\\{ {A
City/State/Zip: Firm: S \ 6hm‘ L N

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




Suate of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Department of Natural Resources Form 44001138 Rev.7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [] ‘Waste Management [ ]
Remedistion/Redovolopment[ ] Other{[™]_
Fueility/Project Name County Name ‘Well Name R
=9\ wlex D \\wau\ﬁee. M\/\/ 5
Pacility Licensc, Peomit or Monitoring Number County Code Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
1. Can this well be purged dry? W Yes O No Before Development After Development

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block end bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
purmped only
pumped slowly
Other

ooooooooow

K PAYY
A O

s W e

3. Time spent developing well
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)
5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of watcr in filter pack and well

— _L‘.@é gal.

11. Depth to Water

(from top of &__C_g. 3_?»__& _[/ 00 g,
well casing)
b 40 ,08,3013 J0,08 3012
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy
. ] em.
Time 0.12_.23..5_131’-“‘- _L 05 DPm-
12.Sedimentinwell O & inches  _ 0 O inches
bottom
i3. Water clarity Clear 3 10 Clear g 20
Tuchid @ 1§ Turbid(1 25
(Describe) (Describe)

tf:c&i\ "hi‘)\(&

casing
; Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well — J Q_ O gal.
14. Total suspended __ . __, mgll L mg/l
8. Volumé of water added Gf any) _A/_o NC gl solids
9, Source of water added MOV\ < is.cop mg . mg/l
16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm
10. Analysis perfonmed on water added? {1 Yes B No First Name: DC\V O Last Name: D (X \C)/
(If yes, attach results)
o Oloma V- .
17. Additional comments on develgpment: o
Ts¥=8oqay Cleal

ZY\A: 2O Aear

Name and Addeess of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is teue and correct to the best

g ‘;f;c‘ ;ﬁ;e of my knowledgg,

Facility/Rirm; Signature M
Street: Print Name: Ow\ g Da\\f LA
City/State/Zip: Firm: ’ S“\ %MQ A

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Rcsouroes Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Mmnagement [ ]
Remediation/Redevolopment[ ] Other [ ]
Fumhty{l’mjcct Name County Name Well Name
Fotmer ) . \\M)Odk\‘)ff— {Y)L{) L{
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Codc Wis, Unique Well Number DNR Well 1D Number
1. Can this well be purged dry? B Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and purnped
compressed air
bailed only
purmped only
pumped slowly
Other

afefufulafafatafal

— 30 in

4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) .LQ 5;5 ft.

3. Time spent developing well

5. Inside diameter of well N
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing

—_ LJ& 35. gal
— ../.L.i. C_:L gal.

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. Volumé of water added Gf any) __A/_D RE  pal.
9, Source of water added A_}OV\ <
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes B No

(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

@omwpet 890 o _Jo 424
well casing)
Date b0 08,2012 JO 08 20 12
mm ddyyyy mmddyyyy
- 1am
Time o _R:30 @pm _2:50Gm
12, Sediment in well . __Q _5_ inches _ -8 O inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear [1 10 Clesr @ 20
Turbid € 15 Tobidd 25

{Desenibe)
St Jadid : ﬁimw

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14. Total suspended ___ __ _ __, _ mg . mgfl
solids
1s.coo . __ mgft ____ . mgll

16. Well daveloped by: Name (first, last) and Fitm

Do LostName: D00t \c)/

First Name:

Firm:

5#?“ Eov. ‘

17. Additional comments on development:

}51‘: iO—O' cleay™

a‘(\éfHO

C,\wt’”

lO Mm- 'l‘t\‘\q,“\/f»\

Name and Address of Facility Confact /Owner/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is teue and correct to the best

Ex i;i‘w_ I}}‘;SI;& of my knowl’cdgg,_ﬁ

Facility/Fiom; Signature: C L(’ @Z Y !
Street: Print Name: DOU \ é Da\\f u
City/State/Zip: Firm: ’ __C__f\ %ma\ LV WV

NOTE: See instructions for mote information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




State of Wisconsin
Departmient of Natugal Rc:oumes

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [_]

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-113B Rev.7-98

Waste Management[_]

Remediation/Redovelopment[ ] Other [}

Facility/Project Name

O(MQV D '-

IR \wank ee

‘Well Name Mw ’ L5

Feacility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code

Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number

1. Can this well be purged dry? @ Yes 0O No

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed 41
surged with bailer and pumped g 61
surged with block and bailed rn 42
surged with block and pumped I 62
surged with block, bailed andpumiped 1 70
compressed air o 2o
bailed only g 10
pumped only o si1
pumped slowly O 50
Other O %é\i&ié

3. Time spent, developing well 3 0 Tain.

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) .1.3_?.‘2. ft.

Before Development  After Development

11. Depth to Water

(from tap of a,_~_z.8_4‘_ft. __18_.'.(!;911
well casing)
Date w10 /08,3012 J0 08 R0 12

mm dd yyyy mmddyyyy

Time c __,_Z_O_,O__E;-Jn\‘ll 2 30 Epm.
12. Sediment in well - _C_:)_ O inches _ O, O inches
bottom
13. Walter clarity Clear W 10 Clear @ 20
Tubidd 15 TurbidD 25
(Describe) (Describe)

5.Inside diameterofwell 00 __ &N
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing __ 6O
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well — ,l_'l_ . Q gal.
14. Total suspended . . __ __ . __ mgh . mg/l
8. Volumeé of water added Gf any) _A/_o '\f gal. solids
9, Source of water added UOV\‘Z- 1s.cop . mgl . .__mgl
16. Weli developed by: Namie (first, last) and Finm
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes @ No First Name: DCAV\ Last Name: OO\( )/
(If yes, attach results) .
Fm: Sloama  Frv. ,
17. Additional comments on development; 3
, 5'" =3 0 34\ ¢ Cleaw® i ¢
- e \V\'\CW-.« S
2= o CQear [O
3rd > Ory
:::::e and Addeess of Facility Co’;j :: /Owner/Responsible Party I hereby certify that the above information is teue and correct to the best
Name: Name: of my kﬂOW:;I;.‘..C y
Facility/Firm: Signature: ﬂw\/\
Street: Print Name: DO&) \ 8 ,Dcu\e U
City/State/Zip: Firm: D h gm:\ __F { \V‘~

NOTE: Seec instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




Scato of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Department of Natural Rcsourccs Form 44C0-113B Rev.7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redovolopment[ ] Other [ ]
Faoility/Project Name, o County Namic Well Name  »
Fromer [) Milwoubee R
Pucility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
1. Crn this well be purged dry? & Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development

2. Well development method @omwpof o, _ O A0 _ 13 .7 On
sucged with bailer and bailed o well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped [m]
surged with block and bailed o Date w10 ;08,2012 O 08 K0 12
surged with block and pumped (] mm dd yyyy mmddyyyy
surged with block, bailed and puraped 3 [ 2m. O am.
compressed air 0 Time c. _5’;0_0_ pam. 2 _6._ & pm.
bailed only |
pumped only O 12. Sediment in well . © .0 inches _. O O inches
pumped slowly o bottom
Other a ¢ 13. Water clarity Clcar 1 o Clear 8 20
Tubidd 25
3. Time spent developing well 30 in cnbc) (Dcscnm,)
s iﬁ%&ﬁ_“l‘l Clear
gy 1230
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — e i 3
5. Inside diameter of well > ._._O e
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well -~
casing __ 17
! Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid wastc facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well _Cj_ _Q gal.
14. Total suspended _ __ __ __ . __. mgh . mg/l
8. Volume of water added Gf any) _ALO 5\( _pal. solids
9. Source of water added M DN 15.cop . mgh _____ ... mg/l
14. Well developed by Name (first, lost) and Birm
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0 Yes @ No First Name: | /oy O Last Name: D ad \\(Y
(If yes, attach results) .
: Fim: O\ oo Fnv. ‘

11. Depth to Water

17. Additional comments on development:

[st= 5. Oi’s&‘
And = HO geabd J/

Cl\ear

L5 ]5 min. weovd s

Name and Address of Facility Contacl /JOwner/ilesponsible Party

fli;sn:e' ?;:,e. of my knowlcdg

Facllity/Rirm: Signature: kz h Z? l/cu é’(ﬂﬂ ,‘
Stroet: Print Name: DQU \ g Da\\e u
st S F

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best




State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resourccs Form 4400.1138 Rev.7-98
Raute 10: Watershed/Wastewater || Waste Management ||
Remediation/Redevelopment[ ] Othee[ ]~ |
J3 acxhty[?m_]cct Name County Name Well Neme \/\/
Focmes O F \\WOM\‘N—G— M
Facility Licensc, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis, Unique Well Nuraber DNR Well ID Nutuber
1. Can this well be purged dry? Yes LI No Before Development  After Developrient
11. Depth to Water

2. Well development method (from top of a 5 . _‘_ L ft 73 _(_’;_ fi.
sucged with bailer and bailed @ 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O 61
surged with block and bailed O 42 Date w0 ;08,3012  JO 08 3012
surged with block and pumped 1 62 mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy
surged with block, bailed andpumped [ 70
compressed air o 20 Time ____l_ ‘O mp.m Z_: ‘o.pm.
bailed only O 10
pumped enly o 5t 12. Sediment in well i . Q inches __ O O inches
pumped slowly a se ‘ bottom
Other O & 13. Water clarity Clear 3 10 Clear 20

Turbid® 15 Tubidd 25
3. Time spent developing well Q Omm (Describe) (Describe
. c aran ol ﬁm{ ckar
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) .L‘;;_ %__ ft. {)m&u L 5\\&&&\
Ple by
5. Inside diameter of well _2‘ 9 ___in.

6. Yolumc of watcr in filter pack and well
casing

._Tl L_:Z gal.
NLEQ gal

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. Yolumé of water added (if any) M %_m gal.
9, Source of water added MDV\.?—
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes @8 No

(If yes, attach results)

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14. Total suspended __ __ __ __ . __ mgl _ mg/l
solids
15.COD g/t mght

16. Well developed by: Name (first, lest) and Firm
Flest Name: o LastName: DO\l \()/

5‘1 amng Eﬂv : )

Firm:

17. Additional comments on development;

IS\*: 8 6a\§
Adnb = 50@« o )5 frin “kerval §

A Z2.Os

3% ()toéuta{‘) Mc.\).i

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

ﬂizﬁe- [I\}a:nlle. of my knowledge, N A

' | /%@ﬁkk/ Cuﬂ&/\
Facility/Firm: Signature: )
Street: Print Name: D QU\ & DCC\\{’ (,j
City/State/Zip: Firm: ’ S‘\ @\m‘ Em;*,

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




Stato of Wisconsin
Department of Natursl Re:ources

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [}

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98

Wastc Management [ ]
Other ]

Remediation/Redevelopment [ ]
noxllty[ijvct Name

County Name
(9\ el D l—

Well Name

MW- 8

\Wonkes

\
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code

Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Numnber

1. Can this well be purged dry? Yes [0 No

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

Opoooooooos

3. Time spent developing well
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

5. Inside diameter of well ™
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing

_ ‘_.EL‘:Z gl
— _L?ﬁ:) gal.

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. Volume of water added (f any) A/ ﬁ F\f gal.
9. Source of water added A}OV\‘E—
10. Analysis performed on water added? J Yes @ No

(f yes, attach results)

Before Development  After Development

11. Depth to Water

@omwpof o 7 13 & _ 1080
well casing) -
Date 10 ;08,3012  JO 08 3012
mm dd yyyy mmddyyyy
1 8.m. .
Time c. _,Q_Clg pm. _Lg_é_:’::
12. Sediment in well . __O_ . __O_inchcs _ 0. _Q inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear 10 Clear @& 20
Turbid 15 Tubidd 25
(Ds:scnbc) (Describe)
Shehth fubed Clezr

Fill in if drilling fluids werc used and well is at solid waste facility;

14. Total suspended __ __ __ . __ mgh __ . __ mg/l
solids
1s.cobo . __ mgh . mgfl

16. Well devclopcd by. Narae (first, fast) and Firm

CAV’ A A Last Name: OO‘ \E)/

First Name:

Firm:

5 i ?J\IV\C\ En\/ : \

17. Additional comments on development:

/‘s‘lr = /O 5‘~\' Z

A0d= © S

Clear

)5 mia- wlervds

e - )

3= Droy
Ni;me and Address of Facilily Contact/Owner/Responsible Party Y hereby certify that the above information is o c—
fqanlle- g::,c of my knowledge,

s _) 4% cuﬂzm

Facility/Firm; ignature;
Suest Print Narne: DOU A & Daile (j
City/State/Zip: Fitm: . ~ .

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




Statc of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resmxmcs

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ |

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98

Waste Management[ ]

Remediation/Redevelopment [ ]
Facility/Project Name

oover D

County Name

Other[™]
Well Name 5 C
\ \Wau‘ﬁe—e— mW 1
DNR Well ID Number

Pacility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code

Wis, Unique Well Number

1, Can this well be purged dry? @ Yes O No

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

noopooogoOe

_._:_Z.«Q min.
_ 152

3. Time spent developing well

4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

Before Development  After Development

11. Depth to Water

@omtpof o )3 JAn _ )5S .con
well casing)
Date blO /OB 3012 /0 /08 /ao l.l
mm dd yyyy mm d d yyyy
] am.
Time c _..i:o_o._ﬂ pam. 3 Zoﬁpm-
12. Sediment in well __ O 0 inches O 8 inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear 3 10 Clear g 20
Turbid 8 15 Turbid} 25
(Describe) (Describe)
A CH Brovn cleav

5. Inside diameter of well ____8 _Q —in
6. Volums of water in filter pack and well . X
casing __ 36k
) Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water remaved from well R~ _(éf Q gal,
14. Total suspended __ __ __ __ . __ mg ___ . __ mg/l
8. Volumeé of water added (if any) __AZQ N gal. solids
9. Source of water added MOV\ < i5.cop . _ mgh __ mg/l
16. Well developed by: -Name (first, last) and Finn
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0 Yes B No First Name: DQV \ Last Name: O an \()/
(If yes, attach results) .
5 Lapna Env. .
17. Additional comments on development: wige & \ - )
pves W\ &g T Aiwes ear

/5\‘: H-O c*gu\'i. <ear
ZY\A: 20 3al$ (:\Cil(&(

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Parly

I hereby certify that the above information is teue and correct to the best

g i::;e- ;}f’;e_ of my knowled A

’ ' . A Lake
Faollity/Firm: Signature: )
Street: Print Name: DQU A B DO:\\{ !:l]
City/State/Zip: Firm: : S\ Smcx _} .

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Department of Natural Rcsources Form 44001138 Rev.7.98
Rouote to: Watershed/Wastewater | Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment[” |  Other [ ]
Facﬂxty/l’mjcct Name County Name Well Name
Fotmee D F Milwaulee [”\(/U
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DHNR Well 1D Nimber
1. Can this well be purged dry? B Yes O No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water '
2. Well development method (fromtopof o } lj_ ,-Z__é'_ fi. _Q__ CCy_ _n
surged with bailer and bailed B 41 well casing) .
surged with bailer and pumped a 61
surged with block and bailed o a2 Date w10 08,2012 O 08 K0 (2
surged with block and pumped 0O 62 mm dd yyyy mm d4d yyyy
surged with block, bailed andpumped [J 70
compressed air o 20 Time rZ__OQ-p.m /:2 30 mpm.
bailed only O 10
pumped only o 51 12. Sediment in well _ & Oiinches _ O Oinches
pumped slowly 0O 50 bottom
Other o & i3. Waterclarity ~ Clear (3 10 Clear 3 20
. Turbid O 15 Turbid{J 25
3. Time spent developing well 30 i, (Descive) - (Deseribe) -
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) L5 12 5
5. Inside diameter of well ,‘..,‘._2... _Q — in.
6. Yolume of water in filter pack and well
casing _ _Q 58 gal
'\ ) Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well B0 Q_Jgg gal.
14. Total suspended __ . __ mgh mg/l
8. Volumé of water added Gf any) _A/_D ne gal. solids
9. Source of water added MOV\"-" 15.COD —_——— e mght . mgll
16. Well developed by: ‘Name (ficst, last) and Pirmi
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes B No First Name: DQV \ Last Name: D o\ \€7/

(f yes, attach results)

e Oloma SV .
17. Additional comments on development: -~
%L{ 6“&} well & not \‘c,c\\arﬁg, w20

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Qwnet/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

{I i;fx’;e_ Iﬁﬁ;e: of my knowled,

i /) ] CLJZ@V\
Facility/Firm: Signature:
Street: Print Name: DOU \ g ,Dou\cu
City/State/Zip: Firm: ‘ q \ (E\)W\c\ i ( \V'

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Department of Natural Resources Form 44001138 Rev.7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Wasic Management[]
RemediationfRedevelopment[ ]  Other[ )
Facility/Project Name . County Name _ ‘Well Name /
owes Milwaukee lw-15
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
1. Can this well be purged dry? @ Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water ,
2. Well development method (fromtopof 5 R Zle _\Df H__=&
surged with bailer and bailed B 41 well casing) \
surged with bailer and pumped 0o 61
surged with block and bailed o 42 Date w0 ,08 (A1 JO 08 20 12
surged with block and pumped 0O 62 mm d yyyy mmdd YYyy
surged with block, bailed andpumped [ 70 0 em. X
compressed air a 20 Time /%_"OO mpm. _L;Z S_ngm.
bailed only o 10
pumped only o 51 12. Sediment in well . 9_ ,Q_inchcs _ 9 Q_ inches
pumped slowly o , bottom.
Other O g 13. Water clarity Clear 0 10 Clear 20
20 Turbid @ 15 'mrb:d 25
3. Time spent developing well 3 min i'
= orocim*v s/,qh Furbed
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — .LS_ L. 4 or. odnd & weter
)\ O m\cr !
5.Inside diameterofwell 0000 &N M in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing — __»3_ & ga
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water remaved from well —— L . Q gal.
14.Total suspended __ __ __ . __ mgh mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if any) __AZQ AE  pal solids
9. Source of water added MOV\ < 1s.cop mgft mg/fl
16. Well developed by: :Name (first, last) and Pirm
10. Analysis performed on water added? 0 Yes BB No First Name: DC,\\/ A Last Name; D O \C)/
(If yes, attach results)
Firm: 5 Lapa F o
17. Additional comments on development:
. = - %CL 7 ]
7 i Lo IO M- ‘m—\ewds PFO&*C& = 3;2'4 6 (waler= b=77
Q‘wc" O- 25
Dre,
N.ame and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party I hereby certify that the ebove information is trie and correct to the best
First Last
of my knowicd
Name: Name:
Facility/Firm: Signature: ,4'/0/\/6’4 ._))CUJ&A/\
Strcet: Print Name: DO\U\ é Dou\cu
City/State/Zip: Firm: ’ S \ (\J\Jhm, L? VA

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




State of Wisconsin M ‘
D ¢t of Natural Res M m?nNIT q%gNG WELL ?{?XE&}OPMENT
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ | Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevolopment[ "]  Other [
Fagility/Project Name . County Name | Well Name o
[SLENATAY D ~ M \\Wau\‘yef_ DMW 3
Preility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis, Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
—_ VN6OO I
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes B No Before Development  After Development

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

opoooogoooao

— LQ.D__ min.
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — .L?... ‘;‘_S_ ft.

A0

3. Time spent developing well

5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

casing ’ 7 ?5 gal.
7. Volume of water removed from well — 5 é Q gal
8. Volumé of water added (if any) A/ JONE gt
9. Source of water added None
10. Analysis performed on water added? ] Yes @# No

(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

(from tap of &_j.ﬂL&. __Q.fti fi.
well casing)
Date bIO 108 /30 ll /O /05 /ao ‘l
ddyyyy mmdd yyyy
- am. am.
Time e« _B:48 Bom L4580
12. Sediment in well _ 1. Oinches O .0 inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear 3 10 Clear 0
Turbid @ 15 Tuhid(3 25
(Describe) (Describe)
qian Shgd Jugid

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14, Totalsuspended ... ... .., mgh __ mg/l
solids
1s.cop mglht . _ . me/l

16, Weil developed by; Name (first, last) and Pirm
First Name: DC\\:’ . Last Name: DC\K \Q)/

Firm:

17. Additional comments on development:

5‘1 c})mcx Eﬂ\/ : ;

Name and Address of Faeility Contact /Ownet/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above inform au'on is teue and correct to the best

gi:rl\e' II:IZi;e- of my knowlcd G,
Facility/Fiem; 5‘8“““‘°~ I)/QAM %%y@v\
Street: Print Name: D(}L} \ \ DCK\\E {4

- J
City/State/Zip: Firm: ' S \ E}W\C\r FMV :

NOTE: Sec instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




Statc of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Departmient of Nawral Re:ouroes Form 4400-113B Rev.7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater |} Waste Management[ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment | Othec .~ =
Facility/Projoct Name o County Name Well Name A L/
“otme s D F M \\UUQM\‘N’—C 5/\' jiw
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Uniqucﬁcll& Nﬁ?{ DNR Well ID Number
1. Can this well be purged dry? B Yes O No Before Development After Development
' 11. Depth to Water
2. Welt development method (fmm“"? of - 5 ;z.li‘@.ft — ié_’ . i .L fi.
surged with bailer and bailed B 41 . well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped g 61
surged with block and bailed O 42 Date w0 08,2012 JO 08 30 12
surged with block and pumped 0o 62 mmddyyyy mmddyyyy
surged with block, bailed and pumped [ 70 gl em. am.
compressed air 0 20 Time c. _a:i_o_[] pm. i 30 Y O pm.
bailed only o 10
pumped enly o st 12. Sedimentinwell  _ | Oinches  _ O 9 inches
pumped slowly bottom
Other 13, Water clarity Clear [1 10 Clear [J 20
Tuchid® 15 TurbidLI 25
3. Tirae spent developing well (Describe) (Df.scnb‘:z . L
'7 %m_o‘) o heht e tc(
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) — L .8..5&
5. Inside diameter of woll _42 _9 __in.
6. Yolume of water in filter pack and well P
casing — j_ DB gl
' < Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well — Z_ . gal
14.Totalsuspended __ . . . __ mgh mgfl
8. Volume of water added Gif any) Z‘/MQI\ﬁ _ gal. solids
9. Source of water added M()V\ £ 1s.coo mgh . mg/l

16. Well developed by: :Name (first, last) and Pirm
10. Analysis performed on water added? {1 Yes W No First Name: _Dav\ Last Name: Da\ \c)/

(If yes, attach results)
pm: ) lapa V. ,

17. Additional conunents on development:

; .*\: :& Q\S

Z'?;sc\ Z 'ékgﬁci M - intervals
12 Yo N .

3‘"‘&10'155‘ &—‘30 M- \“‘\(Y\)ux

::;:: o and Address of Facility Cm[l::: /Ovmer/Responsible Party I hereby certify that the sbave informaton is true and correct to the best
Name: Name: of my knowledge, /

Facility/Firm: Signature: M ab&/\/\

Street: ' Print Name: DO\U \ é DO-\\{’ u

City/State/Zip: Firm: ’ S\ ?)}y\q‘ Eﬂ\?

» .
NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




State of Wi )
D o ‘:ﬁ‘;“)};“m cel Res }}v%?nNIT({%{;NG WELL [E‘Y'E;OPMENT
Route to: WatershedfWastewater [ | Waste Management[ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment[ ] Other [}
Facility/Project Name County Name . Well Name . L{
Fecmes [ 1. M\ka_\‘lﬁf— (SIDM -
Pacility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique ﬁc}l imgbez/ DNR Well ID Number

1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes @ No

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed 1 41
surged with bailer and pumped 0O 61
surged with block and bailed o 42
surged with block and pumped O 62
surged with block, bailed andpumped [J 70
compressed air o 20
bailed only o 1o
pumped only 0o 51
pumped slowly 0o s Q

3. Time spent developing well ‘57(’) / _min.

4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) __.3 i .@ft.

5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing _ A9 10
7. Volume of water removed from well . § _Q_ . 9 gal.
8. Volume of water added (if any) __A/_a ﬁf, gal
9. Source of water added UOV\Q
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes @ No

(If yes, attach results)

Before Development  After Development

11. Depth to Water

@omwpof o _ 19 47 _[5.70
well casing)
Date w10 ;08,3012 [0 08 30 12
mmddyyyymmddyyyy
P em. am,
Time o._1.00 Bom 1030 B ) fipm
12. Sediment in well _ I . O inches _ O .9 jnches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear 1 10 Clear @ 20
Tubid® 15 Turbid(d 25
(Describe) ibe)
GCaiy ceqy
NN

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14. Total suspended __ __ __ __ . ___ mgh . __ mg/l
solids
is.copo . mgt __ . . mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (first, Iast) and Firm
First Name: Lo © LastName: DMt \c)/

Firm:

S\ apna Eov.

17, Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is tete and correct to the best

{I i;s’;e_ ;a;; o of my knowled

Facility/Firm: Signature; jl_/QAA—J)CUIQ’V\
Street: Print Name: DC{U \ é .Dcu\{u
City/State/Zip: Firm: B - %imq EV\V“

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




APPENDIX B

Soil Boring Logs







State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater (]

Waste Management (]

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122

Rev. 7-98

Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other []
Page | of |
Facility/Project Name License/PermitMonitoring Number Baoring Number
Former DF Property - SGP-1
Boring Drifled By: Name of crew chict (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services 9/17/2012 9/17/2012 direct push
W1 Uniguie Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet Site Feet Site 2.0 inches
Loval Grid Ongin - [] testimated: [ ¥ or Boring Location [ R , . |[LLocal Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat 0N O E
NW  1/dof NE  1/d40fSection 22, T6 NRZ22E Long ' ' Feet [ S Feet (] W
Facility ID County County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 St. Francis
Sample Soil Properties
QS E| g 5 Soil/Rock Description °
g3l § | & And Geologic Origin F % 2
R-¥o ?Dg 3 5 Each Major Unit O 15 - B a2 é S =18 x| o a g
3lidl 2| & o |EwSe o |EEISEIREIES R | OF
z&|axl m i A D ISI|IBAl R |oal=2 o808 8l A & O
1 60 | P | TOPSOIL, dk brown, few stones, loose, RER 0
GP|{ 23| U E dry nos
S -
H £ KCHARRED WOOD, dk black-brown, dry , 7
—2 | FILL, white gravel, dk red wood chips
—3
- GP
260 | P E° :
GP 36 U r
S 6
H [ SILTY FILL, It grey, some fiberous ML 493
—7 {\pieces and glass, dry /
- . SILT, med brown-grey, med dense, damp
- ML
9
- 399 Lab sample
—10 -
3 60 1 P L SILT, It tan-brown, some red mottling,
GP| | 36 lsj =1y | med dense, moist ML 268
HE
12 \Groundwater at approx. 12' /
- 13 | FINE SANDY SILT, It tan-brown, med 485
= dense, wet
14
Bl 15 1 . N
EOB at 15'. Abandoned with 3/8
bentonite chips.

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Firm - Sigma Environmental

Signature 7 %,

1300 W Canal St Milwaukee W1 53233

Tel: 414-643-4200
Fax: 414-643-4210

¢

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management 0
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [J
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/PermityMonitoring Number Boring Number
Former DF Property - SGP-2
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, fast) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services 9/17/2012 9/17/2012 direct push
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borchole Diameter
Feet Site Feet Site 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin - [} (estimated: [[] ) or Boring Location [} R \ , |Local Grid Lacation
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat 0N OE
NW 1dof NE  1MofSection 22, T6 NR22E Long ' ! Feet [1 S Fest (1 W
Facility ID County County Code  [Clvil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 St. Francis
Sample Soil Properties
S El w - Soil/Rock Description ©
g g = And Geologic Origin For = 3]
c2<E 3| = el Orei ols | 5lel|Bslsel. |2 ;
22E 3| = 5 Each Major Unit O & | &l & &P8 81828 x% 2 = E
ik AR o | F¥S 8 o |5EIc5|2E|dd S| GF
Za|ael M| Q D |Sa|2Al A j[Oa|=2 08 0| 8] e %O
Glp gg B c SANDY GRAVEL, med grey, loose, dry SW [gele:
s E-1 FILL, debris, wood chunks, white gravel,
H [ brown-red sand, stones, tan-white fiberous
-2 | stones
—3
- GP
—4
216 | P E°
GP 2 U 6
}SJ - SILT, black, organic, dry OL | —
9 SILT, med red-brown, some stones, med
= dense, crumbles, dry
E g Lab sampie
= ML
—9
= L]O -
3 60 1 P 1 FINE SANDY SILT, med grey, red and
Gpi | 42 g C 1, | black spots, some stones, product
H E saturated
—12
= Groundwater at approx. 12
13
— 14
— —15 -
EOB at 15'. Abandoned with 3/8"
bentonite chips.

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature 7 N
AlE 7,04 {// g

Firm - Sigma Environmental
1300 W Canal St Milwaukee WI 53233

Tel: 414-643-4200
Fax: 414-643-4210

7

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Departiment of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater (] Waste Management J
Remediation/Redevelopment Other [
Page 1 of |
Facility/Project Name License/Permi/Monitoring Number Boring Number
SMW-3

Former DF Property -

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief {first, fas() and Finm Date Drilling Started

Date Drilling Completed

Drilling Method
hollow stem

Tony Kapugi
On-Site Environmental Services 9/17/2012 9/17/2012 auger
W1 Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
VYN600 SMW-3 Feet Site Feet Site 8.3 inches
Loeal Grid Origin - [] (estimated: ] ) or Boring Location [] o , ., |L.ocal Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat N OE
NW  14of NE  1/ofSection 22, T6 NR22E Long ; " Feet (1§ Feot [ W
Paeility 1D County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 St. Francis
Sample Soil Properties
3 g 0 B Soil/Rock Description 0
e 8 s = @
bé <3 § e And Geologu.:Ongi‘n For » o £l o @-5 o y 2 g
2258l 2 | & Each Major Unit g |_El B [E®E BTl .o = E
Exl53| 3| B o |FpS2 a|EEEE|BE|E8 | &5
z8ld&l @ | A o |63 Al & [Cw|=0]a3|x & a ¥ O
I 60 | P | FILL, debris (red, green, brown, and s
Gp| | 18 g - black), some brown sand and rocks, some 43
o :"]'5 fiberous grey material
3.0
4.5 GP L
2{le6 | P E 617
GP 22 U 6o
S £
H r g
—7.5 :
- moist with product
—9.0
- SILT, med brown-grey, some stones, 655 Lab sample
360 | P Fpo ~slightly dense, product saturated / 505
Geil 571 U L FINE-MED SAND, med tan-brown,
}S{ = " \pmduct.sat.urated / 322
- Y SILT with interbedded med sand, med
o tan-brown, small red mottles, very dense
— 133 Groundwater at approx. 12'
a[le | p F150
GP|| 40 | U E
S |~16.5 oy
H [ SILT with interbedded fine sand, med 156
- sq BV trace stones, very dense
] —19.5
EOB at 20'. Monitoring well SMW-3
installed with bottom of casing at 18,

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signatur Fim - gioma Environmental

1300 W Canal St Milwaukee W1 53233

Tel: 414-643-4200
Fax: 414-643-4210

P \g
gl ‘{;;53 2 {.{fﬁi{dﬁf
-

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent,




State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management ]
Remediation/Redevelopment Other [J
Page 1 of |
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Buring Number
Former DF Property - SMW-4
Horing Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Tony Kapugi hollow stem
On-Site Environmental Services 9/17/2012 9/17/2012 auger
Wi Unique Well No. DNR Well 1D No. Common Well Name  |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevalion Boreliole Diameater
VM607 SMw-4 Feet Site Feet Site 8.3 inches
Local Grid Origin - [} (estimated: [1 ) or Boring Location [ ] R , ) Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/CIN Lat 0N OE
NW  14of NE  1/4ofSection 22, T6 NR22E Long ' ! Feet [1S Feet [1 W
Facility 1D County County Code  Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 St. Francis
Sample Soil Properties
ERCIn . Soil/Rock Description o
g3 +§J = And Geologic Origin For 5 4
g B2 8| 2 e Minior U «le | 5 aligltel. |2 5
S 3 | & Each Major Unit v lE | B 825 82l x o = B
E=|§8| 5| & o |Ew3 2 o |EEISE|SE|AE| ]| BF
Z8la@l m Qo D a2 Al A 062010 d|m 8] a & O
Glp gg 8 - SANDY GRAVEL, med grey, loose, dry | SW [g. 5008 193
S :11 5| FILL, debris, dk black-brown charred
H [ 7| wood, white gravel, brown-red sand, It
" 20| &Y fiberous material, stones
—4.5 ool
216 | P E G KSesal | 1] 123
GP|| 23 | U Fgpo 3
S r
H r
7.5
—9.0 | .
- \product saturated / | 278 Lab sample
3160 | P o 5’\SILT, med grey, med dense, wood picces / S 402
Gp| | 34 ‘SJ E | SILT with interbedded med sand, med
- tan-brown, very dense
H 120 ,
» Groundwater at approx. 12
135
4 {60 | p E150
GP| |36 | UFE .
S 165 SILT with interbedded fine sand, med 59
H £ grey, trace stones, extremely dense
—18.0
£-19.5
EOB at 20'. Monitoring well SMW-4
installed with bottom of casing at 18"

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Firm Siogma Environmental
1300 W Canal St Milwaukee W1 53233

Tel: 414-643-4200
Fax: 414-643-4210

Pt

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may

result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to

one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable

information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev, 7-98

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management O
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [

Page 1 of |

Facility/Project Name Licenseé/Permnit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Former DF Property - SPM-4
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, Just) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Alex Plumer hollow stem
Badger Drilling 9/18/2012 9/19/2012 auger
W1 Unigue Well No, DNR Well 11} No. Common Well Name |[Final Static Water Level Surfuce Elevation Borehole Diameter
VY786 SPM-4 Feet Site Feet Site 8.3 inches
Local Grid Grigin [ (estimpted: [] ) or Boring Location [} . \ . |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E  s/C/N Lat an Oe
NW 1/4of NE  1/4ofSection 22, T6 NR22E Long ° ' ! Feet [1 S Feet 1 W
Facility ID County County Code  {Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 St. Francis
Sample Soil Properties
ig/ 2 g Soil/Rock Description 9
2 And Geologic Origin F k7 8
5 v | % 2 é = nd Geo %K: ngl’n or v |o n 55 g , z 2
c221g 8 5 Each Major Unit o |€ = BB 2 5T L8 o ~ B
E gl 2 5 S oo 3 E5|2 8828 8 Qg
538|581 2 %) “ 800..‘!9 oboo,g‘ﬁ_@vm o8
z8lax| ®m | O o 10 A|2Al A [Oalso|daia 5 a & O
- Blind Drill; Cased with 6" steel pipe
—4.5
—9.0
—135
—18.0
—22.5
1 24 | 17 [ FINE-COARSE SANDY GRAVEL, med | 395
325 ' 294 %2 - brown-grey, loose, wet 1 533
ssM ‘s | 25 279 coarse sand, lots of stones 1 261
3 24 24 ;
ssiN o |27 F | 445
4 24 24 [315 1 393
SSKt 8 | 24 [ more frequent and larger stones : | 499
SSS 2; :2)‘3 - SILT, It to med brown, some black areas, SEL 435
6 24 | 16 \very dense, wet /
8S 115112 EOB at 35.5". Piezometer SPM-4 installed
25 : ; ;
19 with bottom of casing at 35'.
28
24
25
17
15
18
25
20
16
17
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature 7., ~ 4 Fim *Sioma Environmental Tel: 414-643-4200
a?fj}i":;;‘”}[;éé.dzf:/ £ 1300 W Canal St Milwaukee W1 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [} Waste Management [}
Remediation/Redevelopment £ Other [J
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Former DF Property - SGP-5
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, fast) und Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Dritling Method
Josh Bartolomey
Signia 10/2/2012 107212012 direct push
W1 Unigue Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name  |Final Static Water Level Surluce Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet Site Feet Site 2.0 inches
Loeal Grid Ovigin - [] (estimated: [} } or Boring Location [} o , . |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat OowN e
NW 14of NE 14ofSection 22, T6 NR22E Long ' i Feet (J 8 Feet [1 W
Facility 11D County County Code |Civil Tawn/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 St. Francis
Sample Soil Properties
S El o 5 Soil/Rock Description °
» 3—2 %/ g o And Geologic Origin For é ° 4
pelZ 8l 8| S . . » o |8 g é 2o %‘ 5
2215 2| = g Each Major Unit &) — o | &Y S1E gla xl o A E
Eeig g8l 58] % » T g |EB5E5E|BE R gk
ZElmal @A =) EAl & |0Oh|=0|0 0] 8] ~ S AS)
GIP gg 8 - CONCRETE, building slab GW 0
s [ COARSE SAND (fill), It tan-brown, loose | SW
H —L51 COARSE SAND, black, loose SW
C FINE SAND, black, slightly dense
_—340 SW
n o 0 Lab sample
2 48 P :4 s wet 0
Gp 43 u L
S F SILT, black, med dense, wet
H ML
—6.0 : T
- SILTY CLAY (possibly native), It 49775 0
- grey-brown, some red-brown mottles,
7.5 | trace gravel, very dense, wet Al
A B 8P C less mottles % 0
g 90 CL-MIEGY o
a kb no mottles, no gravel
- 10.5 2345
- 14 !
: tvz
47 48 | p F'*I\Groundwater at approx, 12" ST ] 0
Gpy | 48 (SJ - SILT, K~med brown, supersaturated OO
H 135 \(flows) / R °
- COARSE-MED SAND, med grey-brown, sw AR
- med dense, wet b
—15.0 R
B EOB at 16'. Abandoned with 3/8"
bentonite chips.

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Signatisre

tim - Sigma Environmental
1300 W Canal St Milwaukee W1 53233

Tel: 414-643-4200
Fax: 414-643-4210

AR -
& ‘x(*x',,—yd i
A fd «Ms‘f
-~

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater (] Waste Management [}
Remediation/Redevelopment X Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name {.icense/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Former DF Property - SGP-6
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (fisst, last) and irm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Methad
Josh Bartolomey
Sigma 10/2/2012 10/2/2012 direct push
W1 Linigue Well No. DNR Well 1D No. Common Well Name |{Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet Site Feet Site 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [} festimated: ] } or Baring Location [} . ) , [ocal Grid Location
State Plane N, E  s/oiN Lat 0N OE
NW  1dof NE  1/4ofSection 22, T6 NR22E Long ' ! Feet (] S Feet [0 W
Facility 1D County County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 St. Francis
Sample Soil Properties
3 E g B Soil/Rock Description ©
£ o ¢ . L K @
5 g | 2 :‘;) 2 P And Geologic Origin For g a %_:: v 2 g
S2g 2 5 Each Major Unit gl e |a®d gz |98 .o = E
Eo |23 2 | B % 5 |ES|Z2EIEE|EE] S Qe
3 (T 3] CAEE =R NG AN =R IRACE == I =B B ] (@3
z8|axlm | AQ 20l & |loalsoladSd|e S| o & O
Glp gg 8 - CONCRETE, building slab o
s [ COARSE SAND (fill), med brown-tan, 0
H 1.5 loose, dry
N SILTY CLAY, med grey-brown, some 0
" a0 \red~bmwn,mottles, very dense, dry
" FINE SAND (fill - possible foundry
- - sand), black, loose, dry
G?‘P :g g —4.5 | SICTY CLAY, T and med grey, some 0 Lab sample
s gravel, med dense, dry
H : % '}
—6.0 R
- FINE SAND, med brown-red, some SO 0
- gravel, loose, dry A
—17.5 ARX
- C SW {ixiie
3 48 1 P i damp, coarser sand Lol 0
GP 41 U r IS0
s [90 R
Hor R
" 10.s5 COARSE SAND, med brown-grey, loose, L 0
- wet SW L
- Groundwater at approx. 10.5' Lroesee
- —12.0
4 48 | P SILT, It-med brown, supersaturated ML 0
GP|| 48 | U I fl ,
S - -\( OWS) " S 0
H 135 COARSE SAND, med brown-grey, loose, Ll
o wet SW Loelels
- 1s. OGN
- FINE SAND, med grey, loose, wet SW freins 0
| EOB at 16'. Abandoned with 3/8"
bentonite chips.

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature n
.

(2

X

1300

Fim  Sisma Environmental

Tel: 414-643-4200

W Canal St Milwaukee WI 53233 Fax: 414-643-4210

"Jé ’i,fbi;’%’w’f'{éi//

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and

299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may

result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.




APPENDIX C

Borehole Abandonment Forms




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Notice:

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 272000 Page t of 2

Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau  Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291,

292,293,295, and 299, Wis Stats, and ch NR 141, Wis Adm Code In accordance with chs 281, 289, 261,292 293 295, and 299, Wis, Stats . failure to file this form
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose NOTE: See the instructions for more information

Route to:l_) Drinking, Water [ watershed/Wastewater ] Waste Management Remcdi;\hon_/kedevelnpmemD Other

(1 GENERAL INFORMATION

(23 FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION

Facility Name
Former DF Property

WI Himgine Well No DNR Well ID No (County
Milwaukee
Common Well Name SGP-1 Gov't Lot {if applicable)
N
NW gor NE 1gorsec 22 ;1 _6 nr _22 \*;

Grid Location

a0~ Os,

Local Grid Origin D

{estimated:

n i “

Lat

State Plane i N

Long

. 2«0 Ow
D) or Well LocntionD

or

s € N
REDDD Zone

Facdity ID License/PermitMonitoring No

Street Address of Well
2517 E. Norwich Avenue

City, Village, or Town
St. Francis

Present Well Owner Original Owner

Former D-F Inc,

Street Address or Route of Owmer

Reason For Abandonment
[nvestinative Boring

‘WI Unique Well No.
of Repliacement Well

City, State, Zip Conde

{3 WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREH

OLE INFORMATION

{4) PUMP. LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

Original Construction Date

D Monitoring Well
Water Well
D Driilhole / Borchole

Construction Type:

] prilted

D Driven (Sandpoint)
Ceoprobe

If a Well Construction Report
is available, please attach

D Dug

@ Other (Specify)
Formation Type;

|Z Unconsolidated Formation

Total Well Depth (ft)
(From ground surface)

D Bedrock

Casing Diameter (in.)

DNO

Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes @ Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? Yes D No Not Applicable
Screen Removed? Yes D No Not Applicable
Casing Left in Place? Yes No

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes D No

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? E’ Yes D No

Did Material Settie After 24 Hours? D Yes X] No

O

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? @ No

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Caonductor Pipe - Pumped
@ Other (Explain) Gravity Pour

D Conductor Pipe - Gravity
D Screened & Poured
{Bentonite Chips)

Casing Depth (ft.) e
2.0

Lower Drillhole Diameter in)_____ ¥

For monitoring wells and
monitoring well boreholes only

Sealing Materials
Neat Cement Grout
Sand-Cement (Conerete) Grout

L
0
0
L
D

i . .
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? (T ves [J o [ Unknown Conerete ! L] Bentonite Chips
. Clay-Sand Sturry i Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet Bentonite-Sand Slurty i Bentonite-Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) ) Chipped Bentonite H Bentonite - Sand Slurry
5 Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft) or ydﬁ(dk\‘g}g?ght
3/8" Bentonite Chips Surface 15.0
(6) Comments
{7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment —
Sigmu Envirommental Servibes 9/17/12 FOR DNR OR CQUNTV USE-ONLY
SIr mmm. aof Pcrson Dm Wurk Date Signed Date Revelved Notest By
/ 41 ZI } 3o / {2
Strcz,t or Route Telephone Numbu Comments

1300 W. Canal St.

414-643-4200

City, State, Zip Code
Milwaukee, WI 53233




State of Wisconsin
Depariment of Natural Resources

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau  Completion of this report is requived by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291,
292,293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats, and ch. NR 141, Wis Adm Code. In accordance with chs 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , faijure to file this form
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended 1o be used for any other purpose  NOTE: See the instructions for more information

{13 GENERAL INFORMATION

{2 FACILITY JOWNER INFORMATION

W1 Unigue Well Mo DNR Well ID No. |County

Milwaukee

Facihity Mame

Former DF Property

SGP-2

Gov't Lot (if applicable)
2 K=

Common Well Name

NW 1gor NE y40r5ec 22 N 6 N; R

Grid Location Ow
a0~ s, p e Ow

Local Grid Origin ]~ (estimated: L] ) or Well Location [

Facility 1D License/Pamit/Monitoring No,

Street Aildress of Well
2517 E. Norwich Avenue

City, Village, or Town
St. Francis

Present Well Owner Original Dwner

Lat ° ' " Long ° ' "o Former D-F [ne.
s ¢ N Street Address or Route of Owner

State Plane i N flE D D D Zone

Reason For Abandonment WI Unigue Well No. City, State, Zip Code

Investigative Boring 9f Replacement Well

3V WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

Original Construction Date

D Monitoring Well
D Water Well

D Drifthole / Borehole
Construction Type:

D Drilled

Other (Specify)

1f a Well Construction Repent
is available, please attach.

D Dug

D Driven (Sandpoint)
Geoprobe

Formation Type:

E Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock

4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL
Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes D No Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? ves L) no BX] Not Applicable
Screen Removed? Yes No D wot Applicable
Casing Left in Place? D Yes No
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? C ves D No
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes D No
Did Materia) Settle After 24 Hours? ves DX No

1f Yes, Was Hole Retopped? Yes @ No

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

D Conductor Pipe - Gravity

D Screened & Poured
(Bentonite Chips)

Conductor Pipe - Pumped
% .
Other (Explain) Gravity Pour

Total Well Depth (f1).
(From ground surface)

Casing Diameter (in )
Casing Depth (ft.) ...

Lower Drillhole Diameter {in ) 2.0

For monitoring wells and
monitoring well boreholes only

Sealing Materials
Neat Cement Grout
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout

. | ; ;
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown Concrete | D Bentonite Chips
. D Clay-Sand Slurry | D Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet Bentonite-Sand Slurry i [ Bentonite-Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet). Chipped Bentonite I D Bentonite - Sand Shurry
5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft) | To(Ft) o “;‘I‘J‘d‘ig‘,g?gm
3/8" Bentonite Chips Surface 15.0

(6) Comments

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Seaiing Work

Sigma Environmental Services Wi7/12

Date of Abandonment

FORDNR OR COUNTY USEONLY

. s ol Po i ]
S]g{:} hire o F:USMLPQI"gWOrk( S

Date Signed
//50//2

Daté Received Noted By

Y ol A A
“Street or Route P

1300 W. Canal St.

Telephone Nuimiber

414-643-4200

Comments

City, State, Zip Code
Milwaukee, W1 53233




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 202000 Page 1 of 2

Netice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and retum it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau  Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289, 291,
292,293,295, and 299, Wis Stats . and ch NR 141, Wis Adm Cede. In accordance with chs 281, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis Stals | failure to file this form
may resull in  forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved Persnna”y identifizble
information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose  NOTE: See the instructions for more information

(1) GE GENERAL INI‘ORMA T IO’\’

(2) FACILITY IOWNER INFORMATION

W1 Unique Weli No DNR Well ID No | County Fagility Nume
Milwaukee Former DF Propenty
Facility 1D License/Permit/Momtariog No
Common Weli Name . SGP-5 Gov't Lot (if applicable)

NW yaof NE yaofsec _22 7 _6 wgr_22 e
Grid Location D w

s dwOs, a0 Ow

Street Address of Well
2517 E. Norwich Avenue

City, Village, or Town

Local Grid Origin D {cstimated: D ) or Well Location D Pr&assténf‘:;\i’r;;lSO\w1er Onginal Owner
Lat ° ' " Long ° ' " oor Former D-F Inc.
$ C N Street Address or Route of Owner
State Plane ft N ft E D D D Zone
Reason For Abandonment WI Unique Well No City, State, Zip Code
Investipative Boring of Replacemeni Well

{(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

(1) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

Original Construction Date

D Monitoring Well .
B if a Well Construction Report
Water Well is available, please attach.

D Drillhole / Borehole
Construction Type:

D Drilled 0] briven (Sandpoint) U Dug

& Other (Specify) GL‘(!D! ohe

Formation Type:

Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes No @ Not Applicable
Linet(s) Removed? D Yes No g Not Applicable
Screen Removed? D Yes No @ Not Applicable
Caging Left in Place? L_J Yes

Z
=)

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?

Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped?

z
)

OOXOROO0
z

5
XX
S

=
S

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

D Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped

D Screened & Poured & Other (Explain) Gravity Pour
(Bentonite Chips)

IZ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock
Total Well Depth (ff) .. e Caging Diameter (in.)
(From ground surface)

Casing Depth (ft)
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) ___ ___2~O -

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No [} Unknown

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and

D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout

% Concrete D Bentonite Chips

|

|

Clay-Sand Slurry i D Granular Bentonite
!
]

ifYes, To What Depth? oo Feet Bentonite-Sand Slurry D Bentonite-Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) . X Chipped Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft) | To(Ft) or %ﬁ{fﬁ‘,‘é;’gm

3/8" Bentonite Chipy Surface 16.0
(6) Comments
(7) Name of Person or Finm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment

Sigma Environmenta) Services 10/2/12 N FORDNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY
Signatary of Peyson }}mg gWork Ddte S Date Reeeived Noted By

j/{l (‘71"/ A (""‘im 3"
Street or Route Telephone Number Commentx:
1300 W. Canal St. 414-643-4200

City, State, Zip Code

Milwankee, Wl 53233




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 212000 Page 1 of 2

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau  Completion of this report is required by chs 160, 281, 283, 289,291,
292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , and ch NR 141, Wis Adm Code In accordance with chs 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis Stats , failure to file this form
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to vne year, depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose NOTE: See the instructions for more information

Ruutg ,(_U;EJ Drinking Water [ watershed/Wastewater | Waste Managemen =Y RemtdmlmxllRe(tcvcl:)pxm:m[j Other

{1) GENERAL INFORMATION

{2) FACILITY JOWNER INFORMATION

Wi Unique Well No DNR Well ID No {County Facility Name
Milwaukee Former DF Property
Facility ID License/Permit/Meonioring No
Common Well Name SGP-6 Gov't Lot (if applicable) R
NW jdor NE ygorsec 22 7 6 NRr_22 E Street Address of Well

Grid Location
_ald~ UOs,

Local Grid Origin ]

o '

Lat Long

'

Ow

. ade Ow

(estimated: D Y} or Well Location[]

»

or

State Planc ft N

S € N
ft. E. DDD Zone

2517 E. Norwich Avenug

City, Village, or Town
St. Francis

Original Owner
Former D-F Inc.

Present Well Owner

Street Address or Route of Gwner

Reason For Abandonment
Investipative Boring

W1 Unique Well No,
of Replacement Well

City, State, Zip Code

(D WELL/BRILLHOUE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

{4 PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

Original Construction Date

D Monitoring Well
D Water Well
D Drillhole / Borehole

Construction Type:

L] Dritted

[:] Driven (Sandpoint)

If a Well Construction Report
is avatlable, please attach

D Dug

K other (Specifyy _Geoprobe

Formation Type:

DYes D

Pump & Piping Removed? No X Not Applicable
Linet(s) Removed? Yes No X Not Applicable
Screen Removed? Yes No & Not Applicable
Casing Left in Place? D Yes Xl No
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes D No
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? X ves D No
Did Material Settie After 24 Hours? L] ves B4 o

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes E No

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
D Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped

@ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Screened & Poured [g Other (Explain) Gravity Pour
Total Well Depth (ft) Casing Di (in) (Rentonite Chips)
(From ground surface) Casing Depth (1) . Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
. 2 D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
Lower Drilihole Diameter (in ) O D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
i . .
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes I:] No D Unknown D Concrete i D Bentonite Chips
D Clay-Sand Siurry i Granular Bentonite
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet l:‘ Bentonite-Sand Slurry | Bentonite-Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) & Chipped Bentonite | Bentonite - Sand Slurry
) Sealing Material Used From (Ft) | To(Ft) o R’é‘l’]‘d‘};‘g’gm
3/8" Bentonite Chips Surface 16.0
{6) Comments
{7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work Date of Abandonment —
Sigmu Environmental Services 10/2/12 FOR DNR OR €OUNTY-USEONLY

Signaty eol‘Pctrson?Doing Wark 2 Date Sippesd ‘Date Receivedl Noted By
BTG e/

Gl K A Mo I3 :

Street or Route iy Telephone Number ! Commients

1300 W. Canal St.

414-643-4200

City, State, Zip Code
Milwaukee, W1 53233




APPENDIX D

Laboratory Reports — Soil







Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, W1 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 —

KRISTIN KURZKA

SIGMA ENVIRONMMENTAL
1300 W. CANAL STREET
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233

Report Date 2/-Nov-12

Project Name 2529 E. NORWICH AVE. Invoice # E24505
Proiect # 13097
Lab Code 5024505A

Sample ID COMPOSITE 1
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 11/7/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Inorganic
Metals
TCLP Arsenic <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Barium 0.88 mg/l 0.15 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Cadmium <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012 ESC 1
TCLP Chromium <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC i
TCLP Copper 0.12 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC i
TCLP Lead 0.17 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Mercury <0.001 mg/l 0.001 i 7470A 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Nickel 0.067 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Selenium <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Silver <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Zinc 8.4 mg/l 0.05 1 6010B 11/14/2012  ESC 1
Organic
PCB'S
PCB-1016 <0.0065 mg/kg 0.0065 0.017 1 EPA 8082A 11/20/2012  ESC 1
PCB-1221 <0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.017 i EPA 8082A 11/20/2012  ESC 1
PCB-1232 <0.0042 mg/kg 0.0042 0017 1 EPA 8082A 11/20/2012 ESC 1
PCB-1242 <0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 1 EPA 8082A 11/20/2012  ESC 1
PCB-1248 <0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 1 EPA 8082A 11/20/2012  ESC 1
PCB-1254 <0.0047 mg/kg 0.0047 0.017 1 EPA 8082A . 11/20/2012  ESC 1
PCB-1260 <0.0049 mg/kg 0.0049  0.017 1 EPA 8082A 11/20/2012  ESC 1
TCLP SVOC's
TCLP o-Cresol <0.1 mg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC i
TCLP m & p-Cresol <0.1 mg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.1 mg/1 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <0.1 mg/] 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Hexachlorobenzene <0.1 mg/} 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Hexachlorobutadiene <0.1 mg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC i
TCLP Hexachloroethane <0.1 mg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 2




Project Name 2529 E. NORWICH AVE. Invoice # E24505
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024505A
Sample ID COMPOSITE 1

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 11/7/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
TCLP Nitrobenzene <0.1 mg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Pentachlorophenol <0.1 mg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Phenol <0.1 mg/l 0.1 ] 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Pyridine <0.1 mg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <0.1 mg/l 0.1 i 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <0.1 meg/l 0.1 1 8270C 11/14/2012  ESC 1
TCLP VOC's
TCLP Benzene <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Carbon Tetrachloride <0.05 mg/l 0.05 I 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Chiorobenzene <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Chioroform <0.25 mg/l 0.25 1 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP 1,2-Dichloroethane <0.05 mg/! 0.05 1 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP 1,1-Dichloroethene <0.05 mg/] 0.05 ! 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Methy! Ethyl Ketone <0.5 mg/l 0.5 1 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Tetrachloroethene <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Trichloroethene 0.10 mg/l 0.05 1 8260B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
TCLP Vinyl Chloride <0.05 mg/l 0.05 1 8260B 11/13/2012 ESC 1
Wet Chemistry
General
Specific Gravity 1.9 g/em3 1 2710F 11/12/2012  ESC 1
Reactive Sulfide <25 mg/kg 25 25 1 EPA9034 11/11/2012  ESC 1
Free Liquid none 1 9095A 11/15/2012  ESC 1
Reactive Cyanide <0.125 mg/kg 0.125 0.125 1 9012B 11/13/2012  ESC 1
Solids, Total % 81.9 % 0.0330.1 1 2540G 11/16/2012  ESC 1
pH 8.5 su 1 EPA 9045D 11/16/2012  ESC 1
Chlorides 81 mg/kg 038 10 1 9056 11/14/2012  ESC i
Flash Point >170 Deg. F 1 D93 11/15/2012 ESC 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

ESC denotes sub contract lab - Certification #998093910

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted resuits are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Michael J. Ricker

Authorized Signature

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 2
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

S — 1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

KRISTIN KURZKA

SIGMA ENVIRONMMENTAL
1300 W. CANAL STREET
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233

Report Date [2-Oct-12

Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24349
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024349A

Sample ID SGP-5 (3.5-6.5")

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 10/2/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 82.8 % 1 5021 10/4/2012 MDK 1
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <89 ug/kg 89 28 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Bromobenzene <14 ug/kg 14 43 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR i
Bromodichloromethane <12 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <20 ug/kg 20 62 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <54 ug/kg 54 173 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <51 ug/kg 51 162 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <48 ug/kg 48 152 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <12 ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <9.4 ug/kg 9.4 30 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
Chloroethane <142 ug/kg 142 452 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <46 ug/kg 46 146 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <207 ug/kg 207 658 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <84 ug/kg 84 267 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <76 ug/kg 76 241 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <77 ug/kg 77 245 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <95 ug/kg 9.5 30 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <52 ug/kg 52 167 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <53 ug/kg 53 170 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <51 ug/kg 51 164 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <12 ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <13 ug/kg 13 42 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <11 ug/kg 11 33 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <22 ug/kg 22 69 1 82608 10/10/2012  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <14 ug/kg 14 4 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <22 ug/kg 22 69 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 4




Project Name FMR D-F INC.

Proiect # 13097
Lab Code 5024349A
Sample ID SGP-5 (3.5-6.5")
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 10/2/2012
Result
1,2-Dichloropropane <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <33
1,3-Dichloropropane <11
Di-isopropyl ether <47
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <17
Ethylbenzene 205
Hexachlorobutadiene <95
Isopropylbenzene <53
p-Isopropyltoluene <45
Methylene chloride <119
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <12
Naphthalene <107
n-Propylbenzene <53
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <41
Tetrachloroethene <24
Toluene 189
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <74
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <129
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <16
Trichloroethene (TCE) <17
Trichlorofluoromethane <43
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 182"J"
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 70 ")
Vinyl Chioride <16
mé&p-Xylene 840
o-Xylene 330
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 93
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97
SUR - Toluene-d8 96
Lab Code 50243498
Sample ID SGP-6 (3-6")
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 10/2/2012
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 87.6
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <89
Bromobenzene <14
Bromodichloromethane <12
Bromoform <20
tert-Butylbenzene <54
sec-Butylbenzene <51
n-Butylbenzene <48
Carbon Tetrachloride <12

Invoice # E24349

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
ug/kg 11 36 i 8260B
ug/kg 33 104 1 8260B
ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B
ug/kg 47 148 1 8260B
ug/kg 17 54 1 8260B
ug/kg 55 175 1 8260B
ug/kg 95 303 i 8260B
ug/kg 53 168 1 8260B
ug/kg 45 143 1 8260B
ug/kg 119 380 1 8260B
ug/kg 12 38 1 8260B
ug/kg 107 340 1 8260B
ug/kg 53 169 i 8260B
ug/kg 20 64 1 8260B
ug/kg 41 132 1 8260B
ug/kg 24 78 1 8260B
ug/kg 50 159 1 8260B
ug/kg 74 237 1 8260B
ug/kg 129 409 1 8260B
ug/kg 11 34 1 8260B
ug/kg 16 52 1 8260B
ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B
ug/kg 43 137 i 8260B
ug/kg 80 253 1 8260B
ug/kg 48 151 1 8260B
ug/kg 16 49 1 8260B
ug/kg 86 274 1 8260B
ug/kg 50 159 1 8260B
Rec % 1 8260B
Rec % 1 8260B
Rec % 1 8260B
Rec % 1 8260B

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

% 1 5021
ug/kg 89 28 1 8260B
ug/kg 14 43 1 8260B
ug/kg 12 37 1 8260B
ug/kg 20 62 1 8260B
ug/kg 54 173 1 8260B
ug/kg 51 162 1 8260B
ug/kg 48 152 1 8260B
ug/kg 12 39 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012 CJR
10/10/2012 CJR
10/10/2012  CIJR
10/10/2012 CJR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012 CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012 CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012 CJR
10/10/2012 CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CJR
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Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/4/2012 MDK !

10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CJR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CIR
10/10/2012  CJR
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Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24349
Project # 13097

Lab Code 5024349B
Sample ID SGP-6 (3-6")
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 10/2/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Chlorobenzene <94 ug/kg 94 30 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane <142 ug/kg 142 452 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Chloroform <46 ug/kg 46 146 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIJR 1
Chloromethane <207 ug/kg 207 658 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <84 ug/kg 84 267 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <76 ug/kg 76 241 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <77 ug’kg 77 245 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <95 ug/kg 9.5 30 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <52 ug/kg 52 167 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <53 ug/kg 53 170 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <51 ug/kg 51 164 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR t
Dichlorodifluoromethane <12 ug/kg 12 37 i 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <13 ug/ke 13 42 1  8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <11 ug/kg 11 33 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <22 ug/kg 22 69 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 25.8"1" ug/kg 14 44 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <22 ug/kg 22 69 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <11 ug/kg 11 36 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <33 ug/kg 33 104 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <11 ug/kg 11 35 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <47 ug/kg 47 148 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <17 ug/kg 17 541 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <55 ug/kg 55 175 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <95 ug/kg 95 303 1 82608 10/10/2012  CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <53 ug/kg 53 168 1 82608 10/10/2012  CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <45 ug/kg 45 143 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
Methylene chloride <119 ug/kg 119 380 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <12 ug/kg 12 38 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
Naphthalene <107 ug/kg 107 340 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <53 ug/kg 53 169 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <20 ug/kg 20 64 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <41 ug/kg 41 132 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR |
Tetrachloroethene <24 ug/kg 24 78 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
Toluene <50 ug/kg 50 159 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <74 ug/kg 74 237 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <129 ug/kg 129 409 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichioroethane <11 ug/kg 11 34 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <16 ug/kg 16 521 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <17 ug/kg 17 53 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <43 ug/kg 43 137 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <80 ug/kg 80 253 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <48 ug/kg 48 151 1 8260B 10/10/2012 CJR 1
Viny! Chloride <16 ug/kg 16 49 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <86 ug/kg 86 274 1 8260B 10/16/2012  CJR 1
o-Xylene <50 ug/kg 50 159 1 8260B 10/16/2012  CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 98 Rec % 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 Rec % 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Rec % 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 91 Rec % 1 8260B 10/10/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24349
Proiect # 13097

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD’s and L.OQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Michael J, Ricker

Authorized Signature
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

KRISTIN KURZKA

SIGMA ENVIRONMMENTAL
1300 W. CANAL STREET
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233

Report Date 25-Sep-12

Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24280
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024280A

Sample ID SGP-1 (9-107)

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/17/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 82.0 % 1 5021 9/20/2012 MDK 1
Organic
VOC(C's
Benzene < 890 ug/kg 8902800 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene < 1400 ug/kg 1400 4300 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <1200 ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJIR i
Bromoform <2000 ug/kg 2000 6200 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJR i
tert-Butylbenzene <5400 ug/kg 5400 17300 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR i
sec-Butylbenzene <5100 ug/kg 5100 16200 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene 6600 "J" ug/kg 4800 15200 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1200 ug/kg 1200 3500 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <940 ug/kg 9403000 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIJR 1
Chloroethane < 14200 ug/kg 14200 45200 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <4600 ug/kg 4600 14600 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane < 20700 ug/kg 20700 65800 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene < 8400 ug/kg 8400 26700 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <7600 ug/kg 7600 24100 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <7700 ug/kg 7700 24500 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <950 ug/kg 9503000 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - <5200 ug/kg 5200 16700 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5300 ug/kg 5300 17000 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5100 ug/kg 5100 16400 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1200 ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <1300 ug/kg 1300 4200 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3300 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR i
1,1-Dichloroethene <2200 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 17400 ug/kg 1400 4400 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2200 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/20/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name FMR D-F INC.
Proiject # 13097
Lab Code 5024280A
Sample ID SGP-1 (9-107)
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/17/2012
’ Result
1,2-Dichloropropane <1100
2,2-Dichloropropane <3300
1,3-Dichloropropane <1100
Di-isopropy} ether < 4700
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <1700
Ethylbenzene 17100 "J"
Hexachlorobutadiene <9500
Isopropylbenzene <5300
p-Isopropyitoluene <4500
Methylene chloride < 11900
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 1200
Naphthalene < 10700
n-Propylbenzene <5300
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2000
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <4100
Tetrachloroethene 2500 "
Toluene 30400
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <7400
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 12900
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 62000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1600
Trichloroethene (TCE) 3300 "J"
Trichlorofluoromethane <4300
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 29400
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 7200 ")
Vinyl Chloride < 1600
m&p-Xylene 57000
o-Xylene 23200
SUR - Toluene-d8 95
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106
SUR - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100
Lab Code 5024280B
Sample ID SGP-2 (7.5-10%)
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/17/2012
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 86.7
Organic
VOC's
Benzene < 890
Bromobenzene < 1400
Bromodichloromethane <1200
Bromoform <2000
tert-Butylbenzene < 5400
sec-Butylbenzene 10400 "J"
n-Butylbenzene 19900
Carbon Tetrachloride <1200

Unit
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugrkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
Rec %
Rec %
Rec %
Rec %

Unit

%

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560

LOD LOQ Dil
1100 3600 100
3300 10400 100
1100 3500 100
4700 14800 100
1700 5400 100
5500 17500 100
9500 30300 100
5300 16800 100
4500 14300 100

11900 38000 100
1200 3800 100
10700 34000 100
5300 16900 100
2000 6400 100
4100 13200 100
2400 7800 100
5000 15900 100
7400 23700 100
12900 40900 100
1100 3400 100
1600 5200 100
1700 5300 100
4300 13700 100
8000 25300 100
4800 15100 100
1600 4900 100
8600 27400 100
5000 15900 100
100

100

100

100

LOD LOQ Dil

8902800 100
1400 4300 100
1200 3700 100
2000 6200 100
5400 17300 100
5100 16200 100
4800 15200 100
1200 3500 100

Invoice # E£E24280

Method
82608
$260B
8260B
8260B
82608
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B

Method

5021

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
5/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012
9/20/2012

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/20/2012

9/21/2012
9/21/2012
9/21/2012
9/21/2012
9/21/2012
9/21/2012
9/21/2012
9/21/2012

Page2 of 8

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

MDK

CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
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Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24280
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024280B
Sample ID SGP-2 (7.5-10")
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 9/17/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Chlorobenzene <940 ug/kg 9403000 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane < 14200 ug/kg 14200 45200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform < 4600 ug/kg 4600 14600 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane < 20700 ug/kg 20700 65800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene < 8400 ug/kg 8400 26700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene < 7600 ug/ke 7600 24100 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <7700 ug/kg 7700 24500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR I
Dibromochloromethane <950 ug/kg 9503000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 5200 ug/kg 5200 16700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5300 ug/kg 5300 17000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5100 ug/kg 5100 16400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1200 ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <1300 ug/kg 1300 4200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 4400 ug/kg 1100 3300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <2200 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 116000 ug/kg 1400 4400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2200 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3600 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <3300 ug/kg 3300 10400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3500 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <4700 ug/kg 4700 14800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <1700 ug/kg 1700 5400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 106000 ug/kg 5500 17500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <9500 ug/kg 9500 30300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene 9600 "J" ug/kg 5300 16800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene 11500 "3" ug/kg 4500 14300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Methylene chloride < 11900 ug/kg 11900 38000 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1200 ug/kg 1200 3800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene 14700 "3" ug/kg 10700 34000 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene 18800 ug/kg 5300 16900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2000 ug/kg 2000 6400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <4100 ug/kg 4100 13200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene 4200 "1" ug/kg 2400 7800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Toluene 126000 ug/kg 5000 15900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <7400 ug/kg 7400 23700 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 12900 ug/kg 12900 40900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3400 "J" ug/kg 1100 3400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1600 ug/kg 1600 5200 100 8260B 92172012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <1700 ug/kg 1700 5300 = 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <4300 ug/kg 4300 13700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 112000 ug/kg 8000 25300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 34000 ug/kg 4800 15100 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride 11300 ug/kg 1600 4900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR i
mé&p-Xylene 301000 ug/kg 8600 27400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR i
o-Xylene 114000 ug/kg 5000 15900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR i
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 94 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 97 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
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Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24280
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024280C
Sample ID SMW-3 (9-10")
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 9/17/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 79.8 % i 5021 9/20/2012 MDK 1
Organic
VOC's
Benzene < 890 ug/kg 8902800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene < 1400 ug/kg 1400 4300 100 8260B 6/21/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <1200 ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <2000 ug/kg 20006 6200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene < 5400 ug/kg 5400 17300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR i
sec-Butylbenzene <5100 ug/kg 5100 16200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene 8000 "I ug/kg 4800 15200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride < 1200 ug/kg 1200 3900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <940 ug/kg 9403000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane < 14200 ug/kg 14200 45200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform < 4600 ug/kg 4600 14600 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane < 20700 ug/kg 20700 65800 100 8260B $/21/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene < 8400 ug/kg 8400 26700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene < 7600 ug/kg 7600 24100 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <7700 ug/kg 7700 24500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <950 ug/kg 9503000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 5200 ug/kg 5200 16700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 5300 ug/kg 5300 17000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5100 ug/kg 5100 16400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Dichiorodifluoromethane <1200 ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B 9/21/20612 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 2220 ug/kg 1300 4200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 11900 ug/kg 1100 3300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 2900 "3 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 264000 ug/kg 1400 4400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2200 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3600 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR !
2,2-Dichloropropane <3300 ug/kg 3300 10400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR i
1,3-Dichloropropane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR i
Di-isopropyl ether <4700 ug/kg 4700 14800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR i
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <1700 ug/kg 1700 5400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 55000 ug/kg 5500 17500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <9500 ug/kg 9500 30300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <5300 ug/kg 5300 16800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <4500 ug/kg 4500 14300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride < 11900 ug/kg 11900 38000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1200 ug/kg 1200 3800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene 11100 "J" ug/kg 10700 34000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene 8100 "J" ug/kg 5300 16900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2000 ug/kg 2000 6400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <4100 ug/kg 4100 13200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene 390000 ug/kg 2400 7800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Toluene 70000 ug/kg 5000 15900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR i
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <7400 ug/kg 7400 23700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR i
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 12900 ug/kg 12900 40900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR i
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 305000 ug/kg 1100 3400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR i
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1600 ug/kg 1600 5200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
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Project Name

FMR D-F INC.

Proiect # 13097
Lab Code 5024280C
Sample ID SMW-3 (9-10")
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/17/2012
Result
Trichloroethene (TCE) 330000
Trichlorofluoromethane <4300
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 59000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16000
Vinyl Chloride 2590 "1
mé&p-Xylene 198000
o-Xylene 71000
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 96
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103
SUR - Toluene-d8 93
Lab Code 5024280D
Sample ID SMW-4 (9-10")
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/17/2012
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 713
Organic
VOC's
Benzene < 890
Bromobenzene < 1400
Bromodichloromethane < 1200
Bromoform <2000
tert-Butylbenzene <5400
sec-Butylbenzene 6800 "J"
n-Butylbenzene 13900 "J"
Carbon Tetrachloride <1200
Chlorobenzene <940
Chloroethane < 14200
Chloroform < 4600
Chloromethane < 20700
2-Chlorotoluene < 8400
4-Chlorotoluene <7600
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <7700
Dibromochloromethane <950
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 5200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5300
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5100
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1200
1,2-Dichloroethane <1300
1,1-Dichloroethane <1100
1,1-Dichloroethene <2200
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3300
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene <2200
1,2-Dichloropropane <1100
2,2-Dichloropropane <3300
1,3-Dichloropropane <1100
Di-isopropy! ether <4700

Invoice # E24280

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
ug/kg 1700 5300 100 82608
ug/kg 4300 13700 100 8260B
ug/ke 8000 25300 100 8260B
ug/kg 4800 15100 100 8260B
ug/kg 1600 4900 100 8260B
ug/kg 8600 27400 100 8260B
ug/ke S000 15900 100 8§260B
Rec % 100 8260B
Rec % 100 8260B
Rec % 100 8260B
Rec % 100 82608
Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
% 15021
ug/kg 8902800 100 8260B
ug/kg 1400 4300 100 8260B
ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B
ug/kg 2000 6200 100 8260B
ug/kg 5400 17300 100 8260B
ug/kg 5100 16200 100 8260B
ug/kg 4800 15200 100 8260B
ug/ke 1200 3900 100 8260B
ug/ke 9403000 100 8260B
ug/kg 14200 45200 100 8260B
ug/kg 4600 14600 100 8260B
ug/kg 20700 65800 100 8260B
ug/kg 8400 26700 100 $260B
ug/kg 7600 24100 100 8260B
ug/kg 7700 24500 100 8260B
ug/kg 9503000 100 8260B
ug/kg 5200 16700 100 8260B
ug/kg 5300 17000 100 8260B
ug/kg 5100 16400 100 8260B
ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B
ug/kg 1300 4200 100 8260B
ug/kg 1100 3300 100 8260B
ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B
ug/kg 1400 4400 100 8260B
ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B
ug/kg 1100 3600 100 8260B
ug/kg 3300 10400 100 8260B
ug/kg 1100 3500 100 8260B
ug/kg 4700 14800 100 8260B

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
9/21/2012 CJR 1
9/21/2012 CJR 1
9/21/2012 CJR 1
9/21/2012 CIR 1
9/21/2012 CIR I
9/21/2012 CIR 1
9/21/2012 CJR 1
9/21/2012 CIR 1
9/21/2012 CIR 1
9/21/2012 CJR 1
9/21/2012 CIR 1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

9/20/2012 MDK 1

92172012 CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/20i12  CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012 CJR
9/21/2012 CJR
9/21/2012 CJR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
92172012 CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
9/21/2012  CIR
9/21/2012 CIR
92112012  CIR
9/21/2012  CJR
9/21/2012 CIR
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Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24280
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024280D
Sample ID SMW-4 (9-10"
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 9/17/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 1700 ug/kg 1700 5400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 21300 ug/kg 5500 17500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <9500 ug/kg 9500 30300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylibenzene <5300 ug/kg 5300 16800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene 5300"J" ug/kg 4500 14300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Methylene chloride < 11900 ug/kg 11900 38000 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1200 ug/kg 1200 3800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene 16000 "J" ug/kg 10700 34000 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene 10400 "J" ug/kg 5300 16900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2000 ug/kg 2000 6400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <4100 ug/ke 4100 13200 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene 4200 " ug/kg 2400 7800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR i
Toluene 11700 1" ug/kg 5000 15900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <7400 ug/kg 7400 23700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 12900 ug/kg 12900 40900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2150y ug/kg 1100 3400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1600 ug/kg 1600 5200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 3400 "J" ug/kg 1700 5300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR l
Trichlorofluoromethane <4300 ug/kg 4300 13700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 49000 ug/kg 8000 25300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 14300 "J" ug/kg 4800 15100 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride < 1600 ug/kg 1600 4900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 70000 ug/kg 8600 27400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
o-Xylene 21900 ug/kg 5000 15900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 92 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 98 Rec % 100 8260B 9/2112012 CIR 1

Lab Code 5024280E

Sample ID DUP

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 9/17/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 82.0 % 1 5021 9/20/2012 MDK 1
Organic

VOC's
Benzene < 890 ug/kg 8902800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Bromobenzene < 1400 ug/kg 1400 4300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <1200 ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <2000 ug/kg 2000 6200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene < 5400 ug/kg 5400 17300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <5100 ug/kg 5100 16200 100 8260B 9/21/12012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene 4900 "J" ug/kg 4800 15200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <1200 ug/kg 1200 3900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <940 ug/kg 9403000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Chloroethane < 14200 ug/kg 14200 45200 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR i
Chioroform <4600 ug/kg 4600 14600 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Chloromethane <20700 ug/kg 20700 65800 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIJR 1
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Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24280
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024280E

Sample ID DuUP

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 9/17/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
2-Chlorotoluene < 8400 ug/kg 8400 26700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <7600 ug/kg 7600 24100 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR I
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <7700 ug/kg 7700 24500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <950 ug/kg 9503000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5200 ug/kg 5200 16700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5300 ug/kg 5300 17000 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5100 ug/kg 5100 16400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1200 ug/kg 1200 3700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <1300 ug/kg 1300 4200 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3300 100 8260B 9/212012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <2200 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5700 ug/kg 1400 4400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIJR i
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2200 ug/kg 2200 6900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3600 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <3300 ug/kg 3300 10400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
1,3-Dichioropropane <1100 ug/kg 1100 3500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <4700 ug/kg 4700 14800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <1700 ug/kg 1700 5400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 11900 "J" ug/kg 5500 17500 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <9500 ug/kg 9500 30300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR i
Isopropylbenzene <5300 ug/kg 5300 16800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <4500 ug/kg 4500 14300 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Methylene chloride < 11900 ug/kg 11900 38000 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR !
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1200 ug/kg 1200 3800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene < 10700 ug/kg 10700 34000 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <5300 ug/kg 5300 16900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane <2000 ug/kg 2000 6400 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <4100 ug/kg 4100 13200 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene 4800 "J" ug/kg 2400 7800 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
Toluene 14100 3" ug/kg 5000 15900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <7400 ug/kg 7400 23700 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 12900 ug/kg 12900 40900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20400 ug/kg 1100 3400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1600 ug/kg 1600 5200 100 82608 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 2770 "3 ug/kg 1700 5300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <4300 ug/kg 4300 13700 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 24700 "J" ug/kg 8000 25300 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6300 "J" ug/kg 4800 15100 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride < 1600 ug/kg 1600 4900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 38000 ug/kg 8600 27400 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
o-Xylene 16200 ug/kg 5000 15900 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 94 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012  CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 95 Rec % 100 8260B 9/21/2012 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 7 of 8




Project Name FMR D-F INC. Invoice # E24280
Proiect # 13097

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Michael J. Ricker

Authorized Signature

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 8 of 8
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

KRISTEN KURZKA

SIGMA ENVIRONMMENTAL
1300 W. CANAL STREET
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233

Report Date 25-Oct-12

Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406A

Sample ID SMW-3

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <250 ug/l 250 800 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR I
Bromobenzene <370 ug/] 3701200 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <340 ug/l 3401100 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Bromoform <215 ug/l 215 700 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <355 ug/l 3551150 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <500 ug/] 5001650 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <450 ug/l 4501450 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <235 ug/l 235 750 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <255 ug/l 255 800 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Chloroethane <700 ug/| 7002250 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR 1
Chloroform <245 ug/l 245 750 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Chloromethane <950 ug/l 9503050 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <350 ug/l 3501100 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene’ <220 ug/l 220 700 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1400 ug/l 1400 4450 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <275 ug/l 275 900 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <490 ug/l 4901550 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR I
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <435 ug/| 4351400 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <380 ug/| 3801200 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <900 ug/l 9002950 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 320" ug/| 250 800 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 1840 ug/l 4901550 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <300 ug/l 300 950 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 31100 ug/i 3701200 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <395 ug/l 3951250 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <200 ug/l 200 650 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <950 ug/l 9502950 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <355 ug/l 3551150 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <345 ug/l 3451100 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 20




Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406A
Sample ID SMW-3

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <315 ug/l 3151000 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 950 "J" ug/l 3901250 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1100 ug/l 1100 3400 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <460 ug/l 4601450 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <460 ug/l 4601450 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR I
Methylene chioride <550 ug/l 5501700 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR {
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <400 ug/l 4001250 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Naphthalene <1050 ug/l 1050 3400 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <295 ug/l 295 950 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <265 ug/l 265 850 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <500 ug/l 5001600 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene 820 ug/l 220 700 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Toluene 2500 ug/l 265 850 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <750 ug/1 7502300 500 8260B 16/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <650 ug/l 6502100 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6700 ug/l 4251350 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <235 ug/l 235 750 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1600 ug/l 235 750 500 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR i
Trichlorofluoromethane < 850 ug/l 8502650 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 440 "I ug/l 4001250 500 8260B 10/24/20612  CIR i
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <370 ug/l 3701200 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Vinyl Chioride 9700 ug/l 90 280 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene 3400 ug/l 5501750 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
o-Xylene 1390 ug/l 4001300 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 REC% 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofiuoromethane 99 REC % 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 REC% 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 REC% 500 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1

Lab Code 5024406B

Sample ID SMW-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's
Benzene 58" ug/l 5 16 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Bromobenzene <74 ug/l 74 24 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <6.8 ug/l 6.8 22 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform <43 ug/l 43 14 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <71 ug/1 7.1 23 10 §8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <10 ug/l 10 33 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene 17.9"" ug/l 9 29 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <47 ug/l 4.7 15 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <5.1 ug/l 5.1 16 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane 48 ug/l 14 45 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <49 ug/l 49 15 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIJR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 19 61 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <7 ug/l 7 22 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <44 ug/l 4.4 14 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <28 ug/l 28 89 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <55 ug/l 55 18 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR i
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FMR DF
13097

Project Name
Proiect #

Lab Code
Sample ID SMW-4
Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date

1 4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
Di-isopropy| ether

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichiorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Chloride

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane
SUR - Toluene-d8

Lab Code
Sample ID SPM-4
Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date

Organic
VOC's
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane

50244068

10/15/2012

5024406C

10/15/2012

Result
<98
<8.7
<76
<18

30.1

116
<6

640

16.6")"
<4
<19
<71
<69
<6.3

199
<22

152"

12.8")"
<11
<8

135

22.7
<53
<10
<44

320
<15
<13

77
<47

36
<17

257

76

122

960

420

102

106

100

107

Result

<2500
<3700
<3400

Invoice # E24406

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
ug/l 9.8 31 10 8260B
ug/! 8.7 28 10 8260B
ug/l 7.6 24 10 8260B
ug/! 18 59 10 8260B
ug/! 5 16 10 8260B
ug/l 9.8 31 10 8260B
ug/! 6 19 10 8260B
ug/l 74 24 10 8260B
ug/l 79 25 10 8260B
ug/l 4 13 10 8260B
ug/l 19 59 10 8260B
ug/l 7.1 23 10 8260B
ug/l 6.9 22 10 8260B
ug/l 6.3 20 10 8260B
ug/l 7.8 25 10 8260B
ug/| 2 68 10 8260B
ug/l 9.2 29 10 8260B
ug/l 92 29 10 8260B
ug/l 11 34 10 8260B
ug/l 8 25 10 8260B
ug/l 21 68 10 8260B
ug/l 59 19 10 8260B
ug/l 53 17 10 8260B
ug/l 10 32 10 8260B
ug/l 44 14 10 8260B
ug/l 53 17 10 8260B
ug/l 15 46 10 8260B
ug/l 13 42 10 8260B
ug/l 8.5 27 10 8260B
ug/l 4.7 15 10 8260B
ug/l 47 15 10 8260B
ug/l 17 53 10 8260B
ug/l 8 25 10 8260B
ug/l 7.4 24 10 8260B
ug/1 1.8 56 10 8260B
ug/l 11 35 10 8260B
ug/l 8 26 10 8260B

REC % 10 8260B
REC % 10 8260B
REC % 10 8260B
REC % 10 8260B
Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

ug/l 2500 8000 5000 8260B
ug/l 3700 12000 5000 8260B
ug/l 3400 11000 5000 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
10/25/2012 CJR 1
10/25/2012 CIR i
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012 CIR 1
10/25/2012 CIR 1
10/25/2012  CJR i
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012  CJR 8
10/25/2012  CJR i
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012  CIR i
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012 - CIR 1
10/25/2012 CIR 1
101252012 CIR i
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012 CIJR 1
10/25/2012  CIJR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012 CJR 1
10/25/2012 CJR 1
10/25/2012 CJR 1
10/25/2012 CIR 1
10/25/2012 CJR 1
10/25/2012  CIJR 1
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012  CJR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1
10/25/2012  CIR 1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/25/2012 CIR 1
10/25/2012 CIR 1
10/25/2012  CJR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406C

Sample ID SPM-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Bromoform <2150 ug/l 2150 7000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR i
tert-Butylbenzene <3550 ug/l 3550 11500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <5000 ug/fl 5000 16500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <4500 ug/!l 4500 14500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <2350 ug/l 2350 7500 5000 8260B 1072512012  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <2550 ug/i 2550 8000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane < 7000 ug/l 7000 22500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Chloroform <2450 ug/! 2450 7500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR i
Chloromethane <9500 ug/l 9500 30500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <3500 ug/l 3500 11000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <2200 ug/l 2200 7000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 14000 ug/l 14000 44500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <2750 ug/l 2750 9000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <4900 ug/l 4900 15500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <4350 ug/l 4350 14000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <3800 ug/l 3800 12000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <9000 ug/l 9000 29500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <2500 ug/l 2500 8000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 12800 "J" ug/l 4900 15500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <3000 ug/l 3000 9500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR i
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 283000 ug/l 3700 12000 S000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <3950 ug/l 3950 12500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <2000 ug/l 2000 6500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <9500 ug/l 9500 29500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <3550 ug/l 3550 11500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <3450 ug/l 3450 11000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <3150 ug/l 3150 10000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene < 3900 ug/l 3900 12500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene < 11000 ug/l 11000 34000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Isopropylbenzene <4600 ug/| 4600 14500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene < 4600 ug/l 4600 14500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <5500 ug/l 5500 17000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <4000 ug/l 4000 12500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene < 10500 ug/l 10500 34000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <2950 ug/l 2950 9500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2650 ug/l 2650 8500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 5000 ug/l 5000 16000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <2200 ug/l 2200 7000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Toluene 19000 ug/l 2650 8500 S000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <7500 ug/l 7500 23000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <6500 ug/l 6500 21000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 96000 ug/l 4250 13500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <2350 ug/l 2350 7500 S000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 26000 ug/i 2350 7500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <8500 ug/l 8500 26500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 4000 ug/l 4000 12500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <3700 ug/l 3700 12000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Viny! Chloride 12600 ug/l 9002800 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR t
mé&p-Xylene 8800 "J" ug/Il 5500 17500 5000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
o0-Xylene ' <4000 ug/l 4000 13000 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 REC % 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 REC % 5000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
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Project Name FMR DF

Project # 13097

Lab Code 5024406C

Sample ID SPM-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 96
SUR - Toluene-d8 106

Lab Code 5024406D

Sample ID MW-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result
Organic
VOC's

Benzene <0.5
Bromobenzene <0.74
Bromodichloromethane <0.68
Bromoform <0.43
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71
sec-Butylbenzene <1
n-Butylbenzene <09
Carbon Tetrachloride <047
Chiorobenzene <0.51
Chloroethane <14
Chloroform <049
Chloromethane <19
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7
4-Chlorotoluene < 0.44
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <238
Dibromochloromethane <0.55
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76
Dichlorodifluoromethane <18
1,2-Dichloroethane 93
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98
1,1-Dichioroethene <0.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79
1,2-Dichloropropane <04
2,2-Dichloropropane <19
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63
Ethylbenzene <0.78
Hexachlorobutadiene <22
Isopropylbenzene <0.92
p-Isopropyitoluene <0.92
Methylene chloride <1.1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <08
Naphthalene <2.1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44
Toluene <0.53

Unit

REC %
REC %

Unit

ug/|
ug/l
ug/!
ug/l
ug/!
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/]
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

LOD LOQ Dil

5000

5000
LOD LOQ Dil
05 1.6 1
0.74 2.4 1
0.68 2.2 1
043 1.4 1
0.71 23 1
1 33 1
0.9 29 1
0.47 1.5 1
0.51 1.6 1
1.4 4.5 1
0.49 1.5 1
1.9 6.1 1
0.7 2.2 1
0.44 1.4 1
2.8 8.9 1
0.55 1.8 I
0.98 3.1 1
0.87 28 1
0.76 24 1
1.8 59 1
0.5 16 1
0.98 3.1 1
0.6 19 1
0.74 24 1
0.79 25 1
0.4 1.3 1
1.9 59 1
0.71 23 1
0.69 22 1
0.63 2 1
0.78 25 1
22 6.8 1
0.92 29 1
0.92 29 1
1.1 34 1
0.8 2.5 1
2.1 6.8 1
059 1.9 1
0.53 1.7 1
1 32 1
0.44 1.4 1
0.53 17 1

Invoice # E24406

Method
8260B
8260B

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/25/2012
10/25/2012

CIR
CJR

1
1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
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CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406D

Sample ID MW-1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/t 1.3 42 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/i 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 i 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 1.27 ug/1 0.180.56 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <11 ug/! i1 35 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR i
o-Xylene <038 ug/l 0.8 2.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 109 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1

Lab Code 5024406E

Sample ID MW-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <1000 ug/l 1000 3200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Bromobenzene < 1480 ug/l 1480 4800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <1360 ug/l 1360 4400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Bromoform < 860 ug/l 8602800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR !
tert-Butylbenzene < 1420 ug/l 1420 4600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR i
sec-Butylbenzene <2000 ug/l 2000 6600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR i
n-Butylbenzene <1800 ug/l 1800 5800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <940 ug/l 9403000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <1020 ug/i 1020 3200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Chloroethane <2800 ug/i 2800 9000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Chloroform <980 ug/l 9803000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Chloromethane <3800 ug/l 3800 12200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <1400 ug/l 1400 4400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <880 ug/i 8802800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5600 ug/i 5600 17800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <1100 ug/i 1100 3600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1960 ugfi 1960 6200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1740 ug/i 1740 5600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <1520 ug/l 1520 4800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR i
Dichlorodifluoromethane <3600 ug/i 3600 11800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <1000 ug/i 1000 3200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR i
1,1-Dichloroethane 4500 "J" ug/i 1960 6200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <1200 ug/l 1200 3800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 120000 ug/l 1480 4800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1580 ug/i 1580 5000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane < 800 ug/l 8002600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <3800 ug/l 3800 11800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <1420 ug/l 1420 4600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <1380 ug/l 1380 4400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406E

Sample ID MW-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 1260 ug/l 1260 4000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR I
Ethylbenzene < 1560 ug/| 1560 5000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR I
Hexachlorobutadiene <4400 ug/l 4400 13600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR I
Isopropylbenzene < 1840 ug/l 1840 5800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR i
p-Isopropyltoluene <1840 ug/l 1840 5800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR I
Methylene chloride <2200 ug/l 2200 6800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 1600 ug/l 1600 5000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <4200 ug/l 4200 13600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <1180 ug/l 1180 3800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1060 ug/l 1060 3400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR I
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <2000 ug/l 2000 6400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR i
Tetrachloroethene < 880 ug/l 8802800 2000 8260B 107252012  CIR I
Toluene 1740 ug/l 1060 3400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR I
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <3000 ug/i 3000 9200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2600 ug/l 2600 8400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 17900 ug/l 1700 5400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR i
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <940 ug/l 9403000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1820 "J" ug/l 9403000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <3400 ug/l 3400 10600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIJR i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1600 ug/l 1600 5000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1480 ug/l 1480 4800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR |
Viny! Chioride 1820 ug/l 3601120 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <2200 ug/l 2200 7000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
o-Xylene <1600 ug/l 1600 5200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 REC % 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR |
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 REC % 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 REC % 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 107 REC % 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Lab Code 5024406F
Sample ID MW-3

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's
Benzene 091" ug/l 0.5 16 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Bromoform <043 ug/l 0.43 14 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene 1.48")" ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l 1 33 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane 293" ug/ 1.4 45 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/| 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/i 2.8 8.9 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 I 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406F

Sample 1D MW-3

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 098 31 { 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR !
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR I
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 2.4 ! 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <18 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.55"J" ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR ]
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.59 " ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 19 i 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.4 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/! 0.79 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR i
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 04 1.3 i 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 19 59 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR i
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 069 22 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 i 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 2.5 i 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR |
Isopropylbenzene 144"y ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <092 ug/l 092 29 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Methylene chloride <11 ug/i 1.1 34 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR 1
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <08 ug/l 08 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 14 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 17 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/i 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/i 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 15 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR i
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethy!benzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 35 ug/i 0.180.56 I 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <11 ug/i 1.1 35 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
o-Xylene <08 ug/l 0.8 2.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 100 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 107 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1

Lab Code 5024406G
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's
Benzene 2.22 ug/i 0.5 1.6 i 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR i
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 2.2 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR i

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 8 0f 20




Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406G
Sample ID MW-4

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Bromoform <043 ug/l 043 14 1 82608 10/24/2012 CIR I
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/| 1 33 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.9 ug/l 0.9 2.9 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene 2.8 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Chloroethane 27 ug/l 1.4 45 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <044 ug/| 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <238 ug/l 2.8 89 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <138 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.31 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR |
1,1-Dichloroethane 14.1 ug/l 098 3.1 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.75"J" ug/l 0.74 2.4 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <079 ug/l .79 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/fl 04 1.3 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/! 0.71 23 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <078 ug/l 0.78 2.5 i 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 6.8 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene 095" ug/i 0.92 29 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <092 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 038 2.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l i 32 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Totuene <053 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 46 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.28"J" ug/l 0.85 2.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/t 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 6.5 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 273 ug/l 0.180.56 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <11 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
o-Xylene <08 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR i
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Project Name FMR DF

Project # 13097
Lab Code 5024406G
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane
SUR - Toluene-d8
Lab Code 5024406H
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012
Organic
VOC's
Benzene
Bromobenzene

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
tert-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
Di-isopropyl ether

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) '
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Result
94
109

Result

1.96
<0.74
<0.68
<0.43
<0.71
<1
<09
<047
<0.51
<14
<0.49
<19
<0.7
<044
<28
<0.55
<0.98
<0.87
<0.76
<18

092"

35
<0.6

30.7
<0.79
<04
<19
<0.71
<0.69
<0.63
<0.78
<22
<0.92
<092
<1.1
<0.8
<2.1
<0.59
<0.53
<1
<0.44
<0.53

Invoice # E24406

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
REC % i 8260B
REC % 1 8260B

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

ug/] 0.5 1.6 1 8260B
ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B
ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B
ug/l 043 1.4 1 8260B
ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B
ug/l 1 33 1 8260B
ug/l 0.9 2.9 1 82608
ug/l 0.47 1.5 ] 8260B
ug/t 0.51 1.6 1 8260B
ug/l 1.4 45 1 8260B
ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B
ug/l 19 6.1 1 8260B
ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B
ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B
ug/l 28 89 1  8260B
ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B
ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B
ug/l 0.87 2.8 1 8260B
ug/l 0.76 2.4 1 8260B
ug/l 1.8 5.9 1 8260B
ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B
ug/l 0.98 3.1 1 8260B
ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B
ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B
ug/l 0.79 25 1 8260B
ug/l 04 13 i 8260B
ug/l 19 59 1 8260B
ug/l 0.71 23 { 8260B
ug/l 0.69 2.2 i 8260B
ug/l 0.63 2 1 82608
ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B
ug/l 2.2 6.8 i 8260B
ug/l 0.92 2.9 1 8260B
ug/l 0.92 2.9 1 8260B
ug/l 1.1 34 i 8260B
ug/l 0.8 2.5 1 8260B
ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B
ug/l 0.59 19 i 8260B
ug/l 0.53 1.7 i 8260B
ug/l 1 32 1 8260B
ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B
ug/i 0.53 1.7 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
10/24/2012  CJR i
10/24/2012  CIR 1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012 CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CIR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
10/24/2012  CJR
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FMR DF
13097

Project Name
Proiect #

Lab Code
Sample ID
Sample Matrix
Sample Date

MW-5
Water

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl Chloride

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

SUR - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4
SUR - Toluene-d8

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Lab Code
Sample ID
Sample Matrix
Sample Date

MW-6
Water

Organic
VOC's

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
tert-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
Di-isopropyl ether

5024406H

10/15/2012

50244061

10/15/2012

Result
<15
<13

33
<047

35
<1.7
<0.8
<0.74

<I.1
<038
98
104
98
103

Result

540
<74
<68
<43
<71
<10
<9
<47
<5.1

400
<49
<19
<7
<44
<28
<55
<938
<87
<76
<18
<5
<938
<6
<74
<79
<4
<19
<71
<69

Unit
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

REC %
REC %
REC %
REC %

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
1.5 4.6 1
1.3 42 !

0.85 2.7 1
0.47 1.5 1
0.47 1.5 I
1.7 53 1
0.8 25 1
0.74 2.4 1
0.180.56 1
11 35 !
0.8 2.6 1
1

1

1

1

LOD LOQ Dil
5 16 10
74 24 10
6.8 22 10
43 14 10
7.1 23 10
10 33 10
9 29 10
47 15 10
5.1 16 10
14 45 10
4.9 15 10
19 61 10
7 22 10
44 14 10
28 8% 10
5.5 18 10
9.8 31 10
8.7 28 10
7.6 24 10
18 59 10
5 16 10
9.8 31 10
6 19 10
7.4 24 10
79 25 10
4 13 10
19 59 10
7.1 23 10
6.9 22 10

Invoice # E24406

Method
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012
10/24/2012

CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJIR
CIJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

1
1
1
!
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
!
1
1
1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
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CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
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Project Name FMRDF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 50244061

Sample ID MW-6

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <63 ug/l 63 20 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <78 ug/l 7.8 25 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 68 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <92 ug/l 92 29 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <92 ug/t 92 29 10 8260B 101252012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <11 ug/t 11 34 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) <8 ug/! 8 25 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR !
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 21 68 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <59 ug/t 5.9 19 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR i
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane <53 ug/l 53 17 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <10 ug/l 10 32 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <44 ug/l 44 14 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Toluene <53 ~ug/l 53 17 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/1 15 46 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene <13 ug/l 13 42 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <85 ug/Il 85 27 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <47 ug/l 47 15 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR t
Trichloroethene (TCE) <47 ug/l 47 15 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 17 53 10 8260B 107252012  CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.9 ug/l 8 25 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <74 ug/l 74 24 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride 22" ug/!l 1.8 56 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 92 ug/l 11 35 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
o-Xylene <8 ug/l 8 26 10 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 REC % 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 REC % 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 96 REC % 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 10 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1

Lab Code 50244063

Sample ID MW-8

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's

Benzene <25 ug/l 2.5 8 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR i
Bromobenzene <37 ug/l 317 12 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <34 ug/l 34 11 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CIR i
Bromoform <2.15 ug/l 2.15 7 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR i
tert-Butylbenzene <3.55 ug/l 3.5511.5 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CIR i
sec-Butylbenzene 16.9 ug/l 5 165 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene 57" ug/l 45 145 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <2.35 ug/l 2.35 75 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <2.55 ug/l 2.55 8 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane 9.8"" ug/| 7 225 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Chloroform <245 ug/l 2.45 75 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Chloromethane <95 ug/l 95 305 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <35 ug/l 35 11 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <22 ug/l 2.2 7 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <14 ug/l 14 445 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <275 ug/l 2.75 9 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406
Sample ID MW-8

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <49 ug/l 4.9 155 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <4.35 ug/l 435 14 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <3.8 ug/l 38 12 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <9 ug/l 9 295 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane : <25 ug/1 2.5 8§ 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 67 ug/l 49 155 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <3 ug/l 3 95 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 21.6 ug/l 3.7 12 5 8260B 10/25/2012°  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <395 ug/l 3.9512.5 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CIR i
1,2-Dichloropropane . <2 ug/! 2 65 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR i
2,2-Dichloropropane <95 ug/l 95 295 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <3.55 ug/! 3.5511.5 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <345 ug/l 345 11 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <3.15 ug/l 3.15 10 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <39 ug/l 39 125 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <1l ug/l 11 34 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene 11.8"" ug/t 46 145 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <46 ug/i 4.6 145 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <55 ug/l 55 17 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <4 ug/t 4 125 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene <105 ug/t 10.5 34 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene 9.4MJ" ug/l 2.95 95 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.65 ug/ 2.65 85 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <5 ug/! 5 16 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <22 ug/l 22 7 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Toluene <2.65 ug/t 2.65 85 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <75 ug/l 75 23 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <6.5 ug/l 6.5 21 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <425 ug/l 4.25135 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <235 ug/l 2.35 75 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 3 ug/l 2.35 75 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <85 ug/l 85 265 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <4 ug/l 4 125 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <37 ug/l 37 12 5 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride 160 ug/l 0.9 28 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <55 ug/l 55 175 5 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
o-Xylene <4 ug/! 4 13 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 REC % 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 REC % 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 REC % 5  8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 5  8260B 10/25/2012  CJR 1

Lab Code 5024406K

Sample ID MW-9

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <05 ug/l 0.5 16 1 82608 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/t 0.68 22 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406K

Sample ID MW-9

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Bromoform <043 ug/l 043 14 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR I
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/l I 33 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012°  CIJR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.51 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/! 1.4 45 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 15 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 1.9 6.1 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ©ug/l 0.44 1.4 1  8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <28 ug/l 2.8 89 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1  8260B 10/24/2012  CIR t
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98 ug/t 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/! 0.87 28 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/ 0.76 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <18 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <098 ug/l 0.98 31 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <06 ugfl 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
1,2-Dichioropropane <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 1.9 59 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/i 0.71 23 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Hexachiorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 68 1  8260B 10/24/2012  CJR i
Isopropylbenzene <092 ug/l 092 29 ] 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <092 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Methylene chioride <1l ug/l 1.1 34 1  8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/] 2.1 6.8 1  8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/I 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 46 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 27 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 047 15 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/! 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 1.7 5.3 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <038 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.180.56 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <11 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
o0-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 14 of 20




Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406K
Sample ID MW-9

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 100 REC % 1 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1

Lab Code 5024406L

Sample ID MW-14

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's

Benzene <50 ug/l 50 160 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
Bromobenzene <74 ug/l 74 240 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
Bromodichloromethane <68 ug/l 68 220 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Bromoform <43 ug/l 43 140 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
tert-Butylbenzene <71 ug/l 71 230 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <100 ug/l 100 330 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene <90 ug/l 90 250 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <47 ug/l 47 150 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR i
Chlorobenzene <51 ug/l 51 160 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane <140 ug/l 140 450 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Chloroform <49 ug/l 49 150 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIJR 1
Chloromethane <190 ug/l 190 610 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <70 ug/l 70 220 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR i
4-Chlorotoluene <44 ug/l 44 140 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <280 ug/1 280 890 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR i
Dibromochioromethane <55 ug/l 55 180 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <98 ug/l 98 310 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 87 ug/l 87 280 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <76 ug/i 76 240 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <180 ug/t 180 590 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <50 ug/t 50 160 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <98 ug/l 98 310 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <60 ug/l 60 190 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <74 ug/l 74 240 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <79 ug/l 79 250 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <40 ug/l 40 130 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <190 ug/l 190 590 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <71 ug/l 71 230 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <69 ug/l 69 220 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <63 ug/l 63 200 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <78 ug/l 78 250 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <220 ug/l 220 680 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <92 ug/i 92 290 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <92 ug/t 92 290 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <110 ug/l 110 340 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 80 ug/l 80 250 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene <210 ug/l 216 680 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <59 ug/l 59 190 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <353 ug/l 53 170 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <100 ug/l 100 320 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <44 ug/l 44 140 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <53 ug/! 53 170 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E£E24406
Proiject # 13097

Lab Code 5024406L,
Sample ID MW-14

Sample Matrix Water
Sampie Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <150 ug/l 150 460 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <130 ug/1 130 420 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <85 ug/l 85 270 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <47 ug/l 47 150 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 102" ug/l 47 150 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <170 ug/t 170 530 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <80 ug/l 80 250 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <74 ug/l 74 240 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <18 ug/l 18 56 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <110 ug/l 110 350 100 8260B 10/24/2012  CIR 1
0-Xylene <80 ug/l 80 260 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 REC % 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 97 REC % 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 REC% 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 REC % 100 8260B 10/24/2012 CIR 1

Lab Code 5024406M

Sample ID DUP

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <1000 ug/l 1000 3200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Bromobenzene <1480 ug/l 1480 4800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <1360 ug/l 1360 4400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Bromoform < 860 ug/l 8602800 2000 8260B 1072512012 CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <1420 ug/l 1420 4600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <2000 ug/l 2000 6600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
n-Butylbenzene < 1800 ug/l 1800 5800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <940 ug/l 9403000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <1020 ug/l 1020 3200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane <2800 ug/l 2800 9000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Chloroform <980 ug/l 9803000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
Chloromethane <3800 ug/l 3800 12200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
2-Chlorotoluene < 1400 ug/l 1400 4400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene < 880 ug/l 8802800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5600 ug/l 5600 17800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR I
Dibromochloromethane <1100 ug/l 1100 3600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1960 ug/l 1960 6200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1740 ug/l 1740 5600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1520 ug/l 1520 4800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <3600 ug/l 3600 11800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <1000 ug/l 1000 3200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 4100")" ug/l 1960 6200 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <1200 ug/l 1200 3800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 117000 ug/l 1480 4800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1580 ug/l 1580 5000 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane < 800 ug/l 8002600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <3800 ug/l 3800 11800 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <1420 ug/t 1420 4600 2000 8260B 10/25/2012 CJR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <1380 ug/l 1380 4400 2000 8260B 10/25/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMRDF

Proiect # 13097
Lab Code 5024406M
Sample ID DUP
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachioroethene

Toluene
1,2.4-Trichiorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichlomethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl Chloride

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane
SUR - Toluene-d8

Lab Code 5024406N
Sample ID EQUIP
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012
Organic
VOC's
Benzene
Bromobenzene

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
tert-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene

Carbon Tetrachioride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane

Result
<1260
< 1560
<4400
< 1840
<1840
<2200
< 1600
<4200
<1180
< 1060
<2000
< 880

1620 "J"
<3000
<2600

19400
<940

1980 ")"
<3400
< 1600
< 1480

1540
<2200
<1600

1067

108

100

109

Result

<05
<0.74
<0.68
<043
<0.71
<1
<09
<047
<0.51
<14
0.73"J"

<19
<0.7
<044
<28
<0.55

Unit
ug/!t
ug/l
ug/!
ug/i
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/t
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

REC %
REC %
REC %
REC %

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
1260 4000 2000
1560 5000 2000
4400 13600 2000
1840 5800 2000
1840 5800 2000
2200 6800 2000
1600 5000 2000
4200 13600 2000
1180 3800 2000
1060 3400 2000
2000 6400 2000

8802800 2000
1060 3400 2000
3000 9200 2000
2600 8400 2000
1700 5400 2000

9403000 2000

9403000 2000
3400 10600 2000
1600 5000 2000
1480 4800 2000

3601120 2000
2200 7000 2000
1600 5200 2000

2000
2000
2000
2000

LOD LOQ Dit

0.5 1.6 1
0.74 24 1
0.68 22 1
0.43 1.4 1
0.71 23 1

1 33 1

0.9 2.9 1
0.47 1.5 1
0.51 1.6 1

14 45 1
0.49 15 1

19 6.1 1

0.7 22 1
0.44 1.4 1

2.8 89 1
0.55 1.8 1

Invoice # E24406

Method
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

Method

8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
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Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012
10/25/2012

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
10/23/2012
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CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 5024406N
Sample ID EQUIP

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

1.4-Dichlorobenzene <098 ug/l 0.98 31 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 28 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <18 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <05 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <098 ug/l 098 3.1 ! 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1  B8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 25 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 ! 82608 10/23/2012  CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/t 1.9 59 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/i 0.71 23 i 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 B8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromocthane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 25 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 22 68 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <092 ug/l 092 29 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
p-Isopropyitoluene <092 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
Methylene chioride <11 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <08 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 68 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 1.9 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1  B8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <044 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 46 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 1.3 42 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 27 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 047 1.5 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/l 0.47 15 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.180.56 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <11 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 REC % 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 REC % 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 109 REC % I 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1

Lab Code 50244060

Sample ID TRIP

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

VOC's
Benzene <0.5 ug/l 05 16 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Bromobenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 50244060
Sample 1D TRIP

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Bromoform <043 ug/i 0.43 1.4 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.7t 2.3 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <1 ug/i 1 33 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 ! 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR !
Chlorobenzene <051 ug/l 0.51 1.6 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Chloroethane <14 ug/l 1.4 45 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR i
Chloroform <0.49 ug/l 0.49 1.5 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR i
Chloromethane <19 ug/l 19 6.1 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7 ug/l 0.7 22 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.8 ug/l 2.8 89 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.55 ug/l 0.55 1.8 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <098 ug/i 0.98 3.1 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87 ug/l 0.87 28 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 ug/l 0.76 24 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <138 ug/l 1.8 59 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <05 ug/l 0.5 16 1 82608 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 31 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 1.9 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 2.4 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 i 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR i
1,2-Dichloropropane <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/l 19 59 i 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 8
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/l 0.63 2 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 2.5 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/l 2.2 6.8 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <0.92 ug/l 0.92 29 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92 ug/l 092 29 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Methylene chloride <1.1 ug/l 1.1 34 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Naphthalene <21 ug/l 2.1 6.8 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CJR 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59 ug/l 0.59 19 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1 ug/l 1 32 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <044 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 46 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13 ug/l 13 42 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.85 ug/l 0.85 27 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <047 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <047 ug/l 0.47 15 1 8260B ) 10/23/2012  CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <17 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene . <08 ug/l 0.8 25 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 0.180.56 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <11 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
o-Xylene <038 ug/l 0.8 26 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 1  8260B 10/23/2012 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 REC % 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
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Project Name FMR DF Invoice # E24406
Proiect # 13097

Lab Code 50244060
Sample ID TRIP
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 10/15/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 REC % 1 8260B 10/23/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % 1 8260B 10/23/2012 CIR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within fimits.
8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature M!Chael J RICker
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